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to facilitate access to the Commission's commodity/industry
specialists. Please direct any comments or suggestions to
Lynette Gabourel, Office of Industries, (202-205-3296) or
e-mail her Internet address lynette.gabourel@usitc.gov.



OFFICE OF INDUSTRIES

The Office of Industries has five divisions for major
industrial sectors:
(1) Advanced Technology and Machinery (202-205-3380)
(2) Agriculture and Fisheries (202-205-3306)
(3) Chemicals and Textiles (202-205-3343)
(4) Natural Resources and Metals (202-205-3419)
(5) Services (202-205-2235)

Within these divisions, the international trade analysts

track the thousands of raw materials and finished products
traded by the United States, as well as specific U.S. services
that are the focus of increasing attention in international trade.
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Part I: Office of Industries Commodity/Service Divisions

Revised: June 14, 2011

Room Telephone

Office/Division/Branch number number
OFFICE OF INDUSTRIES
Karen Laney, DireCtor .. .... .. e e 504-A (202) 205-3296
Mark Paulson, Assistant to the Director . ... ....... ... ... i, 504-B (202) 205-3429
Laura Bloodgood, Senior Trade Analyst for Investment . ...................... 500-J (202) 708-4726
Vacant, Senior Trade Analyst for Environment .. ................ ... ......... 504 (202) 205-3296
Cathy Jabara, Senior ECONOMISt . . . ... ... e 511-H (202) 205-3309
Katherine Linton, Senior Trade Analyst for Intellectual Property Rights . .......... 511-A (202) 205-3393
Samira Salem, Senior Trade AnalystforLabor . ........... ... ... ... ... .... 511-B (202) 205-2202
Lynette Gabourel, Administrative Officer ............ ... ... ... . ... . . ... 504 (202) 205-3296
Office of Industries fax number . . ... ... . 504-E (202) 205-3161
ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY AND MACHINERY DIVISION

Michael Anderson, Chief .. ... ... ... . . . 501-E (202) 205-3249
Administrative and Trade Information Assistance

Monica Reed, Staff Assistant . . . ............ .. . . . 501 (202) 205-3380

Wanda Tolson, Trade Information Specialist . .. ............ ... .......... 501-BB (202) 205-3411

Office of Advanced Technology and Machinery Division fax number ......... 501-CC (202) 205-2018

Information Technology
Renee Berry, International Trade Analyst . .. ........ ... ... i, 501-B
(Computers, computer peripherals and parts, computer software
and recorded and unrecorded media; and optical discs)

Jeanette Leary, International Trade Analyst . ........... ... .. ... ... ..... 500-C
(Telephone equipment, including cell phones; wired and wireless network
equipment (switches, routers, modems, base stations); optical fiber and
cable; navigational instruments; radar apparatus; radio navigation apparatus
(GPS devices); radio remote control devices)

John W. Kitzmiller, International Trade Analyst . ......................... 501-G
(Consumer electronics, television and radio equipment broadcast and
distribution equipment (including cable and satellite),electron tube,

Mihir Torsekar, International Trade Analyst . .......... ... ... ... . ....... 501-F
(Medical devices and instruments; optical elements; telescopes,
microscopes and other optical instruments)

Falan Yinug, International Trade Analyst . ... ......... ... .. ... ... ... ... 501-A
(Capacitors and resistors, semiconductors, printed circuit boards,
electronic connectors, electronic components, LED's, and LCD's;
photocells; semiconductor manufacturing equipment (SME);
electrical and electronic fuses; flat panel displays; electronic tubes;
electric and electronic switches)

Transportation

Deborah A. McNay, Lead International Trade Analyst . .. .................. 501-H
(Motor vehicle parts; marine, automotive and other IC and
miscellaneous engines; batteries; bearings; and trade facilitation)

Peder A. Andersen, International Trade Analyst . ........................ 501-G
(Aircraft engines, aircraft and spacecraft, parachutes and flight
simulating machines; railway locomotives and rolling stock;
intermodal containers; ships, boats, and
floating structures)

David Coffin, International Trade Analyst . ........... ... .. ... ... ....... 501-D
(Automobiles, trucks, buses, and trailers)
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(202) 205-3055

(202) 205-2043

(202) 205-3387

(202) 205-3350

(202) 205-2160

(202) 205-3425

(202) 205-3388

(202) 205-2232
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Revised: June 14, 2011

Room

Office/Division/Branch number

Telephone
number

ADVANCED TECHNOLOGY AND MACHINERY DIVISION--Continued

Machinery and Other Manufactures

Ralph J. Watkins, Senior International Trade Analyst . .................... 501-F
(Furniture, sporting goods, games, models, toys, dolls, fairground amusements,
baby carriages, children’s vehicles, bicycles, arms & ammunition,
watches, clocks, musical instruments, lamps and lighting, writing
instruments, prefabricated buildings, brooms, brushes, hair
grooming articles, smokers’ articles, apparel fasteners, umbrellas,
articles of feathers, wigs, works of art, miscellaneous articles, special
classification provisions (HTS chapter 98), and use of foreign
assembly operations)

Andrew David, International Trade Analyst . ........... ... .. . ... 501-A
(Steam turbines, wind turbines, hydroelectric turbines; solar (photovoltaic)
cells, modules, and panels; boilers, nuclear reactors, generators and
generating sets; inverters, transformers, and electric motors; portable
electric hand tools; gears, speedchangers; electric lamps (bulbs);
insulators electric conductors)

Dennis Fravel, International Trade Analyst .. ......... . ... ... . ... . ...... 501-B
(Machine tools; nonelectric hand tools; shoe machinery; glassworking
machines; gas operated metalworking machines; welding apparatus;
wrapping and packaging machinery; industrial food processing
machinery; miscellaneous machinery; mold and casting machines;
machinery for working rubber or plastics)

Ruben E. Mata, International Trade Analyst . ............ ... . ... ....... 501-C
(Pumps for liquids; fans, air-conditioners, furnaces and ovens;
refrigeration equipment; electrical and gas-operated household
appliances, water heaters, and cooking apparatus; centrifuges
and filtering/purifying equipment; food and drink preparation
machinery; dry-cleaning, laundry, and vending machines; taps,
cocks and valves; textile machinery; and production sharing (9802);
border trade & security)

Linda White, International Trade Analyst .. ....... ... . ... .. . ... 501-D
(Measuring/checking, and testing, controlling and analyzing
instruments; navigational instruments; surveying instruments;
meteorological and geophysical instruments; balances; drawing
and calculating instruments; and related articles; cranes and
winches; construction and mining
equipment; and forklift trucks)

AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES DIVISION
Jonathan Coleman, Chief ... ... .. s 514-L

Administrative and Trade Information Assistance

Phyllis Boone, Staff Assistant . ............. ... . ... ... 514
Vacant, Trade Information Specialist . .. ......... ... ... ... ... .. .. ... 514M
Office of Agriculture and Fisheries Division fax number ................... 514

Field Crops, Sugar, and Miscellaneous Processed Products
Douglas Newman, International Trade Analyst .. .............. ... ....... 514-J
(Sugar and other sweeteners; cocoa, chocolate, and
confectionery; and ethanol)
Michael McConnell, International Trade Analyst ......................... 514-K
(Cereals; milled grains, malts, and starches; pasta and other bakery goods)

(202) 205-3492

(202) 205-3368

(202) 205-3404

(202) 205-3403

(202) 205-3427

(202) 205-3465

(202) 205-3306
(202) 205-3306
(202) 205-2384

(202) 205-3328

(202) 205-3443
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Part I: Office of Industries Commodity/Service Divisions Revised:

June 14, 2011

Room Telephone
Office/Division/Branch number number
AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES DIVISION-Continued
Field Crops, Sugar, and Miscellaneous Processed Products
Alison Rozema, International Trade Analyst . .............. ... .......... 514-B (202) 205-3458
(Animal feeds; oilseeds; animal or vegetable fats and oil)
Fruits, Vegetables, Nuts, Specialty Products and Beverages
Joanna Bonarriva, Lead International Trade Analyst .. .................... 514-E (202) 205-3312
(Live plants; seeds; edible nuts; cut flowers; miscellaneous vegetable
substances; tobacco, and tobacco products)
Brendan Lynch, International Trade Analyst . ............ ... ... ........ 514-C (202) 205-3313
(Tropical fruit; citrus fruit, deciduous fruit, other fresh fruit, dried fruit other
than tropical, frozen fruit, prepare or preserved fruit; fruit and vegetable
juices; nonalcoholic beverages; malt beverages; wine; distilled spirits)
Timothy McCarty, International Trade Analyst ... ......... ... ... ... ..... 514-H (202) 205-3324
(Fresh, chilled, or frozen, prepared or preserved vegetables; coffee
and tea; spices; sauces, condiments, and soups)
Livestock, Dairy, and Fishery Products
John Fry, Lead International Trade Analyst . ... ... ... ... . ... ... ..... 514-F (202) 708-4157
(Dairy produce; infant formulas, malt extracts, and other edible preparations)
Vacant, International Trade Analyst . . . ........ ... . i 514 (202) 205-3465
(Fresh or frozen fish, canned fish, cured and other fish; shellfish)
John Giamalva, International Trade Analyst . ........... ... ... ... ..... 514-G (202) 205-3329
(Certain miscellaneous animals and meats; cattle and beef, swine and pork)
Marin Weaver, International Trade Analyst . .......... ... ... ... ........ 514-B (202) 205-3461
(Sheep and meat of sheep; poultry; eggs; hides, skins, and leather,
furskins; wool and other animal hair; cotton)
CHEMICALS AND TEXTILES DIVISION
Dennis Rapkins, Chief .. ... .. . . . e 513-J (202) 205-3406
Administrative and Trade Information Assistance
Brenda Carroll, Staff Assistant . . ............ . . . . 513 (202) 205-3343
Judy Bryant, Trade Information Specialist .. .............. ... ... ... ..... 501-BB (202) 205-3464
Office of Chemicals and Textiles Division faxnumber . .................... 513 (202) 205-2150
Chemicals
Brian R. Allen, International Trade Analyst . .......... ... ... ... . ....... 513D (202) 205-3034
(Certain organic chemicals)
Raymond L. Cantrell, International Trade Analyst . ....................... 513-1 (202) 205-3362
(Synthetic resins and plastics materials; film, sheet, and strips of
rubber and plastics; miscellaneous rubber and plastics products;
sulfur, phosphorus, and fertilizers)
Jeffrey J. Clark, International Trade Analyst ............................ 513-G (202) 205-3318
(Certain commodity organic chemicals)
Jack A. Greenblatt, International Trade Analyst . ........................ 513-H (202) 205-3353
(Certain inorganic chemical compounds; acids, salts, and silicon
metal; inorganic oxides, sulfides, halides; uranium compounds
and certain isotopes; and chloralkali chemicals)
J. Lawrence Johnson, International Trade Analyst . ...................... 500-J (202) 205-3351

(Certain inorganic pigments, inks, paints, and related products;
explosives, matches, fireworks, and other combustible materials)
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Office/Division/Branch

Room
number

Telephone
number

CHEMICALS AND TEXTILES DIVISION-Continued

Eric Land, International Trade Analyst . . . ........... ... .. ... ... ...,

(Aromatic and odoriferous compounds and substances; monosodium
glutamate; flavoring extracts; essential oils; perfumery, cosmetics,
and toilet preparations; surface-active agents; soap and synthetic
detergents; methane; ethane; propane; butane; butadiene; butylene;
ethylene; and propylene)

Elizabeth R. Nesbitt, International Trade Analyst
(Medicinals, biotechnology, bio-based chemicals, and nanotechnology)

Robert L. Randall, International Trade Analyst
(Certain chemical elements; fatty acids; salts; alcohols, and esters;
animal, vegetable, and mineral waxes; polysaccharides; chars and
carbons; miscellaneous natural chemical products; and adhesives,
glue, gelatin, and related products)

Philip A. Stone, International Trade Analyst
(Certain organic chemicals and mixtures)

Stephen V. Wanser, International Trade Analyst . ... ........ ... ... .....

(Organic dyes, pigments, tanning materials, photographic chemicals,
and synthetic and natural pesticides)

Textiles and Apparel
Andrea Boron, International Trade Analyst
(Home furnishing and bedding)
Heidi M. Colby-Oizumi, Lead International Trade Analyst
(Manmade fibers; cotton; silk and non-cotton vegetable fibers; and yarns)

Kimberlie Freund, International Trade Analyst . . . ........ ... ... .......

(Fabrics and other textile mill products)

Shannon Gafney, International Trade Analyst ... .......................

(Carpets, rugs, and other floor coverings)

Jacqueline W. Jones, International Trade Analyst . .. ....................

(Apparel)
Laura Rodriguez, International Trade Analyst
(Footwear)

Donald Sussman, International Trade Analyst . . ........... ... ... ......

(Luggage, handbags, other leather goods, such as wallets and key cases;
travel goods; used apparel, and miscellaneous textile products,
such as flags)

NATURAL RESOURCES AND METALS DIVISION
Robert Carr, Chief

Administrative and Trade Information Assistance
Vacant, Staff Assistant

Sharon Greenfield, Trade Information Specialist . .. .....................

Office of Natural Resources and Metals Division fax number

Energy
Cynthia Foreso, International Trade Analyst
(Energy and related products, coal and coke; electricity, crude
petroleum; petroleum products; and natural gas)

Forest Products

Alberto Goetzl, International Trade Analyst .. ..........................

(Pulp and other paper-making materials; paperboard, rough and
primary wood products; lumber and millwork; wood veneers, plywood
and other wood-veneers, assemblies, building boards; miscellaneous
products of wood; and pulp, paper, and paperboard machinery)

(202) 205-3349

(202) 205-3355

(202) 205-3366

(202) 205-3424

(202) 205-3363

(202) 205-3433
(202) 205-3354
(202) 708-5402
(202) 205-2577
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3499

(202) 205-3331

(202) 205-3402

(202) 205-3419
(202) 205-3422
(202) 205-2217

(202) 205-3348

(202) 205-3443
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Office/Division/Branch

Room
number

Telephone
number

NATURAL RESOURCES AND METALS DIVISION-Continued

Vincent Honnold, International Trade Analyst . ......... ... .. .. ... .....
(Paper and paperboard products; articles not specially provided for,
of pulp, or paper-mache, of paper or of paperboard; printed matter)

Iron and Steel Products

Gerald Houck, International Trade Analyst .. ....... ... ... ... ... .......
(Semifinished steel products, ferroalloys, chromium and manganese,
ferrous scrap; iron ore and concentrates; direct reduced iron;
construction castings, metal rolling mills; and North and
South American steel industry issues)

Karen L. Taylor, International Trade Analyst .. ........... ... .. .. .......
(Flat rolled products; containers; Eastern European and CIS steel
industry issues)

Alan Treat, International Trade Analyst ... ... ... ... . ... .. . . . ...
(Steel bars, structural shapes, and sections)

Karl Tsuji, International Trade Analyst . .. ........ ... .. . ...
(Fabricated structural; rails and rail products and forgings; builders
hardware; certain miscellaneous metal products; ores and basic
shapes of gold, silver, platinum, other precious metals; chromium
and manganese; Middle Eastern, Indian, and African steel industry
issues; ores, concentrates, basic shapes and forms of copper, cobalt,
lead, molybdenum, and zinc; U.S. mining law; Sub-Saharan African
mineral and metal industry issues)

Norman VanToai, International Trade Analyst . . ........... ... ... .......
(Steel tubular products and fittings; sanitary ware; cutlery; scissors
and shears; East Asian, Southeast Asian, and Oceania
steel industry issues)

Jeremy Wise, International Trade Analyst . ............. . ... ... ... ...
(Metal construction components; steel wire and wire rod; ferrous
and nonferrous wire products; industrial fasteners; elevators,
cranes and winches; and Western European steel industry issues)

Minerals, Nonferrous Metals, and Advanced Materials

David Lundy, Lead International Trade Analyst . .........................
(Ores, concentrates, basic shapes and forms of antimony,
beryllium, bismuth, cadmium, columbium, germanium, hafnium,
indium, niobium, rhenium, tantalum, thallium, tungsten, and
vanadium; mineral processing equipment; trade and tariff data)

Vacant, International Trade Analyst . . ....... ... .. ..
(Flat glass; glass containers; fiberglass insulation products;
household glassware; gemstones precious and costume jewelry;
cookware; table flatware; and silverware)

Vincent DeSapio, International Trade Analyst . ........... ... . ... ... ....
(Ores, concentrates, basic shapes and forms of aluminum and nickel;
fluorspar; refractories; basic shapes and forms of magnesium; tin;
titanium; zirconium; ferrous
powders; uranium and thorium ores)

Kathryn Lundquist, International Trade Analyst . .. .......................
(Metal and composite advanced materials; ceramic and ceramic floor
and wall tile; industrial minerals; dimensional stone; cement; concrete
and concrete products; clays and industrial ceramics; abrasives and
abrasive products)
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(202) 205-3314

(202) 205-3892

(202) 708-4101

(202) 205-3426

(202) 205-3434

(202) 205-3120

(202) 205-3190

(202) 205-3439

(202) 205-3418

(202) 205-3435

(202) 205-3489
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Room Telephone
Office/Division/Branch number number
SERVICES DIVISION
Richard Brown, Chief . . .. ... . 500-E (202) 205-3438
Administrative and Trade Information Assistance
Patricia M. Thomas, Staff Assistant . ................ i, 500 (202) 205-2235
Cynthia Payne, Trade Information Specialist ... ......... ... ... ... ...... 500-D (202) 205-3410
Services Division fax number . . ... ... 500 (202) 205-2359
Lisa Alejandro, Lead International Trade Analyst ........................ 500-G (202) 205-3486

(Financial services, commercial and retail banking, and renewable
energy services)
Tamar Asadurian, International Trade Analyst . ............. ... ... ..... 500-C (202) 205-3299
(Legal services; foreign legal consultancy services, and management
consulting services)
Eric Forden, International Trade Analyst . .......... ... ... . ... ... ....... 500-B (202) 205-3255
(Telecommunication services (including terrestrial,
cellular, and satellite); and education services)
Erland Herfindahl, International Trade Analyst . ......................... 500-F (202) 205-2374
(Energy services; oil and natural gas development services; natural gas
sale, transportation, and distribution services; electricity project
development, generation, transmission, and distribution services;
coal and uranium mining services)
Martha Lawless, International Trade Analyst . . .......................... 500-A (202) 205-3497
(Insurance, leasing services, rental services, and risk
management services)
Erick Oh, International Trade Analyst . .......... ... ... . . ... . . ... 500-C (202) 205-3031
(Audiovisual services; entertainment services; motion picture and video
tape production and distribution services; motion picture projection
services; radio and television services; radio and television
(broadcast and cable) transmission services; sound recording; advertising;
sale or leasing services of advertising space or time, planning, creating,
and placement services of advertising; other advertising services;
broadcasting services; cable network services; program distribution
services; publishing (including newspaper, periodical, book, and software)
Joann Peterson, International Trade Analyst . ............... ... ... ..... 501-EE (202) 205-3032
(Transportation services; maritime, internal waterways, air, space,
rail, road, and pipeline transport services; and services auxiliary to
all modes of transport services)
Samantha Pham, International Trade Analyst . .......................... 500-A (202) 205-3459
(Healthcare and medical services; dental services; services provided by
midwives, nurses, physiotherapists, and paramedical personnel; and
veterinary services travel and tourism; hotel and restaurant services;
and travel agency, tour operator, and tourist guide services)
Jennifer Powell, Lead International Trade Analyst . . .. .................... 500-I (202) 205-3450
(Architecture, engineering, and construction; environmental services;
sewage services; refuse disposal services; sanitation and similar
services; exhaust gas cleaning services; noise abatement services;
and nature and landscape protection services)

Matthew Reisman, International Trade Analyst . . .............. ... ....... 500-B (202) 205-3390
(Distribution, wholesaling, retailing, and commission agents’ services)
George Serletis, International Trade Analyst . ............ ... ... ....... 514-G (202) 205-3315

(Franchising, license fees, royalties, testing services, research
and development services)
Isaac Wohl, International Trade Analyst .......... ... .. ... ... ... . ... 500-F (202) 205-3356
(Investment services; investment banking, asset management
services, mutual funds, hedge funds, and non-banking services)
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Part 1l: Alphabetical index of analyst assignments by commodity/service Revised: June 14, 2011

Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

A

ABSresins ...
ADrasives . ......... .
Acetalresins . ....... .. ...
Aceticacid ........... . ...
ACBIONE . .
Acid,oleic ... ...
Acid, stearic ......... ..
Acids, inorganic . ........... e
Acrylicresins . . ..o
Acrylonitrile .. ... ... . .
Adding machines ........... ... ... ... ...
Addressing machines . .............. ... .....
Adhesives . ... ...
Adipicacidesters ............ ... .. ...
Adult education services . ........... ... ... ..
Advanced materials (ceramics, metals) .........
Advertising services . ......... ..
Agglomerating machinery ....................
Agricultural machinery .......... ... ... .. ...
Airconditioners . ....... .. ...
Air transportation services . ..................
Aircraftandparts .............. ... ... . ...,
Alarms, burglarand fire .....................
Albums (autograph, photograph, and soon) ... ...
Alcohol,oleyl .. ...... .. ... ... . ..
Alcoholic beverages . .......................
Alcohols, polyhydric, fatty acidsof .............
Alkalimetals .......... ... ... ... ... ...
All-terrain vehicles (ATVs) and similar vehicles . . ..
Almonds . ....... ... .
Alternate energy . ............iiii i
Alumina. . ...
Aluminum ... ...
Aluminum compounds .............. ... . ...
Ambergris ... ...
American fisheries products ..................

Amides, fatty acids of (surface-active agents)
Amines, fatty acids of (surface-active agents)

Aminoacids .......... . ... .
AMMONIa ...
Ammonium nitrate, fertilizer ..................
Ammonium nitrate, non-explosive or non-fertilizer
grade .. ...
Ammonium phosphate . ............. ... .....
Ammoniumsulfate ............ . ... L.
AmMmunition ... ...
Amplifiers . ... .
AnalgesiCs . ... ...
Andalusite . ...... ... .. e
Angles, shapes, and sections (steel) ...........
Anillne . ...
Animalfeeds ............ ... .. . . . . i ...
Animal oil, fats, andgreases . . ... .............
Antennae . ...
Anthracite .......... .. .. ... . . .
Anti-infective agents .. ......... . ... ... . ...

See footnote at end of index.

Cantrell, Raymond
Lundquist, Kathryn
Cantrell, Raymond
Allen, Brian

Allen, Brian
Randall, Robert
Randall, Robert
Greenblatt, Jack
Cantrell, Raymond
Stone, Philip
Torsekar, Mihir
Torsekar, Mihir
Randall, Robert
Clark, Jeffrey
Forden, Eric
Lundquist, Kathryn
Oh, Erick

Lundy, David
White, Linda
Mata, Ruben
Peterson, Joann
Andersen, Peder
Torsekar, Mihir
Honnold, Vincent
Randall, Robert
Lynch, Brendan
Land, Eric
Randall, Robert
Kitzmiller, John
Bonarriva, Joanna
Foreso, Cynthia
DeSapio, Vincent
DeSapio, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Land, Eric
Coleman, Jonathan
Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Stone, Philip
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond

Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Watkins, Ralph
Kitzmiller, John
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Lundquist, Kathryn
Treat, Alan
Clark, Jeffrey
Rozema, Alison
Rozema, Alison
Kitzmiller, John
Foreso, Cynthia
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
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CT
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
SRV
NRM
SRV
NRM
ATM
ATM
SRV
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
AF
CT
CT
ATM
AF
NRM
NRM
NRM
CT
CT
AF
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

CT
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
CT
NRM
NRM
CT
AF
AF
ATM
NRM
CT

(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3424
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3424
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362

(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3426
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3355
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Part 1l: Alphabetical index of analyst assignments by commodity/service Revised: June 14, 2011

Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

A—Continued

Anti-inflammatory agents ..............
Anticonvulsants . .. ........... ... .....
Antihistamines ......................
Antimony . ... .
Antimony compounds .. ...............
Antipyretics . ......... .. ..
Antiques . ... ...
Apparel ...... ... .

Apparel fasteners ....................
Apples ...

Architectural, engineering, and construction

SEIVICES . .
Argon ...
ArMS
Arsenic . .......... .
Arsenic compounds . ........... ... ...
Art,worksof ... .. ...
Artificial flowers of manmade fibers ... ...
Artificial mixtures of fatty substances ... ..
Asbestos .. ...
Asparagus ... ...
Asphalt ........... ... ... ... .. .....
Asset management . ..................
Athletic equipment . ........... ... ..

Audio cassettes (unrecorded and recorded)

Audio components . ........... .. ... ..
Audio recording/reproducing equipment . . .
Audiovisual services . .................
Automatic data processing machines . . ...
Automobiles . ........ ... L
Automotive parts .. ........... ...
Automotive wiring harnesses . ..........
Autonomicdrugs . .......... ...
Azides ....... ...

B

Baby carriages, strollers, and parts ... ...
Ball and roller bearings .. ..............
Balls, sportsandplay .................
Bamboo ............ .. ... L
Barbasco ........... .. ... L.
Barbiturates . .......... ... ... . ...
Barite ......... ... ..
Barium ... .
Barium carbonate ....................
Barium compounds .. .................
Bariumpigments .....................
Bariumsulfate . . ............ ... ...
Barley . ... .. . .
Barrettes . ......... . ...
Basketwork, wickenwork, related products .
Batteries . .......... ... .
Bauxite .............. ...
Bay rumorbaywater .................
Beads ........ ... . ... i

See footnote at end of index.
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Nesbhitt, Elizabeth
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
Nesbhitt, Elizabeth
Watkins, Ralph
Jones, Jackie/
Rodriguez, Laura
Watkins, Ralph
Lynch, Brendan

Powell, Jennifer
Randall, Robert
Watkins, Ralph
Randall, Robert
Greenblatt, Jack
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Randall, Robert
Lundquist, Kathryn
McCarty, Timothy
Lundquist, Kathryn
Wohl, Isaac
Watkins, Ralph
Berry, Renee
Kitzmiller, John
Kitzmiller, John
Oh, Erick

Berry, Renee
Coffin, David
McNay, Deborah
McNay, Deborah
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Greenblatt, Jack

Watkins, Ralph
McNay, Deborah
Watkins, Ralph
Goeztl, Alberto
Wanser, Stephen
Nesbhitt, Elizabeth
Johnson, Jesse
Randall, Robert
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
McConnell, Michael
Watkins, Ralph
Goeztl, Alberto
McNay, Deborah
DeSapio, Vincent
Land, Eric

Carr, Robert

CT
CT
CT
NRM
CT
CT
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
AF

SRV
CT
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
CT
NRM
AF
NRM
SRV
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
SRV
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT

ATM
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
ATM
NRM
ATM
NRM
CT
NRM

(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3499
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3313

(202) 205-3450
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3356
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-2232
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3353

(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3402

United States International Trade Commission
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Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

B—Continued

Beads, articles of

Beanseeds ....................

Beans, ex oilseed

Bearings ball, and roller
Bedding .............. ... . ...
Beef ... ... ... .
Beer ..... ... ... ... ...
Belting of rubber or plastics (for machinery)
Belts, apparel ..................
Bentonite .....................
Benzene ......................
Benzene,crude . ................

Benzenoid paints

Benzenoid varnishes
Benzoicacid ...................
Berries ........ .. ... .. ...
Beryllium . .......... ... ... ....
Beryllium compounds
Beverages, alcoholic
Beverages, non-alcoholic
Bicycles and parts
Billfolds .......................
Bio-based chemicals
Biotechnology ..................
Birdmeat .....................
Bismuth.......................
Bismuth compounds

Bituminous coal

Black powder ..................
Blastingcaps ..................
Bleaching machines
Boats, pleasure . . ...............
Boilers......... ... ... ... ......
Bolts ........... ... ... ... .. ...
Boneblack ....................
Bonechar .....................

Bone, articles of

Bookbinding machinery
Books .......... ... .. ...
Borax ............. ... ... .....
Boricacid .....................
Boron compounds
Bottles and containers, of rubber or plastics
Brass ............ .. .. ... ...
Bread and other baked goods
Brick,ceramic ..................
Broadcast equipment
Broadcast television services
Bromine ............... .. .....
Brooms ............ .. ... .. ...
Brushes ......................
Buckles . .......... ... ... .....
Building components (wood)
Bulbs (lamps) ..................
Buses ......... ... .. ... ... ...
Butadiene .....................

See footnote at end of index.

Watkins, Ralph

McConnell, Michael

McCarty, Timothy
McNay, Deborah
Boron, Andrea
Giamalva, John
Lynch, Brendan

Cantrell, Raymond

Jones, Jackie

Lundquist, Kathryn

Land, Eric

Land, Eric
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Land, Eric
Lynch, Brendan
Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
Lynch, Brendan
Lynch, Brendan
Watkins, Ralph
Sussman, Don
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Weaver, Marin
Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
Foreso, Cynthia
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Mata, Ruben
Andersen, Peder
David, Andrew
Wise, Jeremy
Johnson, Jesse
Randall, Robert
Watkins, Ralph
Torsekar, Mihir
Honnold, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack

Cantrell, Raymond

Tsuji, Karl

McConnell, Michael
Lundquist, Kathryn

Kitzmiller, John
Oh, Erick
Randall, Robert
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Tsuji, Karl
Goeztl, Alberto
David, Andrew
Coffin, David
Land, Eric

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commaodity/Service Assignments

ATM
AF
AF
ATM
CT
AF
AF
CT
CT
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
NRM
CT
AF
AF
ATM
CT
CT
CT
AF
NRM
CT
NRM
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
NRM
AF
NRM
ATM
SRV
CT
ATM
ATM
NRM
NRM
ATM
ATM
CT

(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3433
(202) 205-3329
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3190
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-2232
(202) 205-3349

13



Part 1l: Alphabetical index of analyst assignments by commodity/service Revised: June 14, 2011

Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

B—Continued

Butane . ....... ...
Butter . ... .
Buttons . ........ ...
Butyl alcohol .. ......... ... ... .. .. L.
Butylrubber . ... ... ... .. ..
Butylene ....... ... ... . ..

C

Cable television equipment . . ..................
Cable television services .....................
Cadmium ........... ... .
Caffeine anditscompounds ...................
Calciumcarbonate ..........................
Calciumcompounds . ............... ...
Calciumpigments . ........... ... . ... ...
Calciumsulfate .......... ... ... ... . ... ....
Calculators .......... ... ... ... . .
Camcorders ............. ... . . . i
CameOS ... i
Cameras (except digital orvideo) ...............
Cameras, digital orvideo . ....................
Camphor . ... .. .
Candles ........... ... ... . . . ..
CanesS ...
Canoesandrowboats .......................
Capacitors .. ...
Caprolactam monomer . ......................
CapsS ..
Carbon ... ... ... ..
Carbonblack . ............. ... ... ... .......
Carbondioxide ............. ... ... .. ... .....
Carbondisulfide ......... ... ... ... ... . ....
Carbon tetrachloride .........................
Carbon, activated . ............. ... . ... ... ...
Carbon, other than for furnaces ................
Carboxymethyl cellulose anditssalts ............
CardCases . ... vi
Cardiovasculardrugs . ............. ... ... ..
Cargo SeCUrity . .. oot
Carpets . ...
CalIrotS ...
Casein ....... . ..
Caseinglue . ......... i
Casein, milk protein concentrate . . .. ............
Cashregisters ... ... ..
Cassettes, audio/video .. .....................
Castilesoap ..........coiiiiiiii.
Castingmachines .............. ... .. ... .....

Cathode ray tubes (CRT), including industrial and

military CRTS ... ...
Cattle ......... ... ... . . .
Caulkingcompounds . ................0..i..
Caulks . ...... ...
Causticpotash ........ ... . ... ... . . ... .. ...
Causticsoda . ...
Cedarleafoil ............ ... . it

See footnote at end of index.
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Foreso, Cynthia
Fry, John
Watkins, Ralph
Allen, Brian
Cantrell, Raymond
Land, Eric

Kitzmiller, John
Oh, Erick

Lundy, David
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Torsekar, Mihir
Kitzmiller, John
Watkins, Ralph
Torsekar, Mihir
Kitzmiller, John
Randall, Robert
Randall, Robert
Watkins, Ralph
Andersen, Peder
Yinug, Falan
Clark, Jeffrey
Jones, Jackie
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Randall, Robert
Greenblatt, Jack
Allen, Brian
Randall, Robert
David, Andrew
Land, Eric
Sussman, Don
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Peterson, Joann
Gaffney, Shannon
McCarty, Timothy
Randall, Robert
Randall, Robert
Fry, John

Berry, Renee
Berry, Renee
Land, Eric
Fravel, Dennis

Kitzmiller, John

Giamalva, John
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Land, Eric

NRM
AF
ATM
CT
CT
CT

ATM
SRV
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM
CT
CT
CT
SRV
CT
AF
CT
CT
AF
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM

ATM
AF
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

(202) 205-3348
(202) 708-4157
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3349

(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3316
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3366
(202) 708-4157
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3404

(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3329
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3349

United States International Trade Commission
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Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

C—Continued

Cellphones . ...... ... ... . . i
Cement, hydraulic . ..........................
Cements of rubber, vinyl, etc. ..................
Centrifuges . ...... ... .
Ceramic construction articles ..................
Ceramic floorand walltiles ....................
Ceramic sanitary fixtures .....................
Ceramic table, kitchen articles .................
Cereal breakfastfoods .......................
Cerealgrains ............iiiieiiiiinnnn
Cerium .
Ceriumcompounds . .. ...
Cesiumcompounds ............... ...
Chain ........ ... .. . .
Chainsaws ............. ... ... ... ...
Chairs . ... ..
Chalk (pigmentgrade) .......................
Chalks . ....... ... .
Channelblack ..............................
Cheese . ... e
Chemicalelements ..........................
Cherries ....... ... .. . .
Chinaware articles . .........................
Chlorides, nonmetallic .......................
Chlorine . ....... ...
Chlorofluorocarbons .........................
Chloroform ......... ... ... ... ... ... ... ....
Chocolate ........... ... .. ..
Christmasornaments ........................
Christmas trees, artificial .....................
Christmas trees, natural ......................
Chrome pigments . ........ ... ...
Chromium . ... .
Chromiumcompounds . ......................
Cigarette-making machinery ...................

Cigars, cigarettes, and related products:

Cigarsandcigarettes . . . ....................

Holders . ... ... .

Lighters . ... .
Cinchona bark alkaloids and theirsalts . .. ... .....
Cinnamon oil (essentialoil) . ...................
Citral . ...
Citricacid ....... ...t
Citrusfruits .. ......... . . .
CiVet .
Clays . ..o
Cleaning machinery .........................
Cleaning machines (textile) . . ..................
Clocks . ...

Closures, stoppers, seals lids, caps, of rubber or

plastics . ....... ...
Clothing . ........ ... i

Clove oil (essentialoil) .......................
Coal ...
Coal and uranium mining services ..............

See footnote at end of index.

Leary, Jeanette
Lundquist, Kathryn
Randall, Robert
Mata, Ruben
Lundquist, Kathryn
Lundquist, Kathryn
VanToai, Norman
Lundquist, Kathryn
McConnell, Michael
McConnell, Michael
DeSapio, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Tsuji, Karl

Fravel, Dennis
Watkins, Ralph
Johnson, Jesse
Watkins, Ralph
Johnson, Jesse
Fry, John

Randall, Robert
Lynch, Brendan
Lundquist, Kathryn
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Stone, Philip
Allen, Brian
Newman, Douglas
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
McConnell, Michael
Johnson, Jesse
Houck, Gerald
Johnson, Jesse
Fravel, Dennis

Bonarriva, Joanna
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Wanser, Stephen
Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Allen, Brian
Lynch, Brendan
Land, Eric
Lundquist, Kathryn
Mata, Ruben
Mata, Ruben
Watkins, Ralph

Cantrell, Raymond

Jones, Jackie/
Rodriguez, Laura

Land, Eric

Foreso, Cynthia

Herfindahl, Erland

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

ATM
NRM
CT
ATM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
AF
AF
NRM
CT
CT
NRM
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM
CT
AF
CT
AF
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
ATM
ATM
AF
CT
NRM
CT
ATM

AF
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
CT
NRM
ATM
ATM
ATM

CT
CT
CT
CT
NRM
SRV

(202) 205-2043
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3120
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3351
(202) 708-4157
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3424
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3328
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3392
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3404

(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3492

(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3499
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-2374
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Telephone

Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
C—Continued
Coaltar,crude ........ ... .. Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Coaltarpitch ...... ... ... ... ... . Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Coating machines (textile) .................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Cobalt ... ... . . DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Cobaltcompounds . .......... ... ... ... ..... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Cocksandvalves .............. i, Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
COC0A . o it Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
Coffeeandtea ........... . ... ... . ... ...... McCarty, Timothy AF (202) 205-3324
COINPUISES .« vttt e Sussman, Don CT (202) 205-3331
COoKE o Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Coke, calcined (non-fuel) ..................... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Collector'sitems . ......... .. ... ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Columbium . ... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Combs . ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Commercial Banking . . ............ ... ... Alejandro, Lisa SRV (202) 205-3486
Commission agents' services .................. Reisman, Matthew SRV (202) 205-2163
Compact disc (CD) players and combinations .. ... Kitzmiller, John ATM (202) 205-3387
CompactdisCs ......... i Berry, Renee ATM (202) 205-3498
COMPASSES .+« vttt i Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
Composite materials, ceramic-based ............ Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Composite materials, metal-based .............. Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Computer and information services ............. Forden, Eric SRV (202) 205-3235
Computer hardware . ........................ Berry, Renee ATM (202) 205-3498
Computer peripherals .. ...................... Berry, Renee ATM (202) 205-3498
Computer software . .......... ... . ... ..., Berry, Renee ATM (202) 205-3498
Concreteand products ....................... Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Conductors, electrical ........................ David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
Confectionery ...... ... . . ... i Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
Construction paper . ...........euiiiiea.. Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Consultancy services related to the installation of

computer hardware ............. ... ........ Forden, Eric SRV (202) 205-3235
Containers (wood) . ......... ... ... Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Containers, ofbasemetal . .................... Taylor, Karen NRM (202) 708-4101
Cooking and kitchenware ..................... Carr, Robert NRM (202) 205-3402
(@07 o] o= Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Copper compounds .. ..... ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Copra and coconutoil . ....................... Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Copyrights . . ... Linton, Katherine ID (202) 205-3393
Corkand corkproducts ... .................... Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Corn,field ........ .. . McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Cosmeticcreams . ....... .. Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Cosmetics, perfumery, toilet preparations . . ....... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Cotton, raw . . ..o McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Cottonseed and cottonseed oil ................. Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Counterfeiting .. ........ ... i Linton, Katherine ID (202) 205-3393
COUNEr SEIVICES . . o i e Peterson, Joann SRV (202) 205-3032
Cranes . ... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
CrayonsS . ...t Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Creams, COSMEtiC . . .....ovi it Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Crudecresylicacid .......................... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Crude petroleum . . . ... ... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Crushingmachines . ............ ... .......... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Cryolite, natural . . . ....... ... ... . DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Cryolite, synthetic . ............. ... .......... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
CucuMbErS . ... McCarty, Timothy AF (202) 205-3324
Culm .. Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348

See footnote at end of index.
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Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

C—Continued

Cumene .......... ... . L
Cupricoxide ....................
Cuprousoxide . ..................
Cutflowers .....................
Cutlery ........ . ..
Cutting machines, textile
Cuttingtools ....................
Cyclohexane ....................
Cyclohexanol ...................

D

Dairyproducts . . .................
Data processing services
Database services ...............
Decalcomanias (decals)
Dental services . .................
Dermatological agents
Detergents .....................
Dextrine .......................
Diamonds ......................
Diatomite . .....................
Dictation machines ...............
Digital audio recorders and players (MP3)
Digital video recorders and players (DVD)
Diisobutylene ...................

Diisodecyl phthalate

Dinnerware of ceramic
Dishwashers ....................
Distillate fueloil . .................
Distilled spirits . . . ................

Distribution services

Doll carriages, strollers and parts
Dolls ........c i
Dolomite, dead burned
Down apparel ...................

Drawing instruments

Dressing machines (textile)
Drillbits ... ..... ... ... ... ...
Drugs,natural ...................
Drugs, synthetic .................
Dry-cleaning machines
Drying machines .................
Dyeing machines ................
Dyes ... ..
Dynamite . .. ....................

E

E-Commerce, nonferrous metals
Earth-moving machines
Earthenware, articles of
Ecolabeling .....................
Economizers ....................
Edible preparations . ..............
Education services ...............

EQOs ...

See footnote at end of index.

Clark, Jeffrey
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Bonarriva, Joanna
VanToai, Norman
Mata, Ruben
Fravel, Dennis
Clark, Jeffrey
Clark, Jeffrey

Fry, John
Forden, Eric
Forden, Eric
Honnold, Vincent
Pham, Samantha
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Land, Eric
Randall, Robert
Carr, Robert
DeSapio, Vincent
Torsekar, Mihir
Kitzmiller, John
Kitzmiller, John
Land, Eric

Clark, Jeffrey
Lundquist, Kathryn
Mata, Ruben
Foreso, Cynthia
Lynch, Brendan
Reisman, Matthew
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Lundquist, Kathryn
Jones, Jackie
White, Linda
Mata, Ruben
Fravel, Dennis
Nesbhitt, Elizabeth
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Mata, Ruben
Mata, Ruben
Mata, Ruben
Wanser, Stephen
Johnson, Jesse

DeSapio, Vincent
White, Linda
Lundquist, Kathryn
Goeztl, Alberto
David, Andrew
McConnell, Michael
Forden, Eric
Weaver, Marin

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

CT
CT
CT
AF
NRM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT

AF
SRV
SRV
NRM
SRV
CT
CT
CT
NRM
NRM
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
NRM
ATM
NRM
AF
SRV
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT

NRM
ATM
NRM
NRM
ATM
AF

SRV
AF

(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3120
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3318

(202) 708-4157
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-2163
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3351

(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-3461
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Telephone

Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
E—Continued
Elastomers . ...... ... .. . . ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Electric powerservices . ...................... Herfindahl, Erland SRV (202) 205-2374
Electric sound and visual signaling apparatus .. . .. Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Electricity project development, generation,

transmission, and distribution services ......... Herfindahl, Erland SRV (202) 205-2374
Electromechanical appliances . ................ Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Electronic commerce ........... . ... ... . .... Forden, Eric SRV (202) 205-3235
Electronic components . .............. ... ..... Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Electronic connectors ............... ... . ..... Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Electronictubes ............ ... ... ... . . ... Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Electrothermic appliances . .................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Elevators ... ... . Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Embroidery machines . ............... ... ..... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Employment ........... . ... .. .. ... Salem, Samira ID (202) 205-2202
Enamels . ... .. Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Energy services . ........ ... ... Herfindahl, Erland SRV (202) 205-2374
Engineeringresins ......... . ... . . Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Engines, aircraft and spacecraft, and parts . . . ... .. Andersen, Peder ATM (202) 205-3388
Engines, other than aircraft . .. ................. McNay, Deborah ATM (202) 205-3425
Entertainment services . .............. ... ..... Oh, Erick SRV (202) 205-3033
Entry and temporary stay issues . .. ............. Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Environmentalgoods ........................ David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
Environmental services . .. .......... ... . ..... Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Enzymes .. ... ... Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
EPOXY resing . ... ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Essentialoils . .......... ... .. ... ... .. ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Esters, fatty-acid, of polyhydric alcohols . ......... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Ethane ........ .. .. . . . . ... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Ethers, fatty-acid, of polyhydric alcohols . ... ...... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Ethyl alcohol (ethanol) ....................... Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
Ethylbenzene ......... ... . ... ... .. ... ... Clark, Jeffrey CT (202) 205-3318
Ethylene .. ... .. .. ... . . ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Ethyleneglycol ...... ... ... ... ... ... ... .... Allen, Brian CT (202) 205-3034
Ethyleneoxide ............. ... .. ... ... ..... Allen, Brian CT (202) 205-3034
Ethylene-propylene rubber . ............. ... ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Ethylenediamine ............. ... ... ... .. ... Stone, Philip CT (202) 205-3424
Exercise equipment . ........ ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Exhaust gas cleaning services ................. Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
EXplOSIVES . . ... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Express delivery services . ............ ... ..... Peterson, Joann SRV (202) 205-3032
Extrusion machinery for plastics . ............... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Eyeglasses ........... i, Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
E
Fabric folding machines . ..................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Fabricated structural steel .................... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Fabrics ...... ... .. .. . Freund, Kimberlie/ CT (202) 708-5402

Gaffney, Shannon CT (202) 205-3316

Facsimile machines ................. ... ..... Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
Fairground amusements . . .................... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Fans . ... . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Fats and vegetable oils and their products ........ Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Fattyacids ............ . ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Fatty alcohols of animal or vegetable origin .. ... .. Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Fatty ethers of animal or vegetable origin . ........ Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366

See footnote at end of index.
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Telephone
number

F—Continued
Fatty substances derived from animal, marine

animal, or vegetable sources .. ..............
Fatty-acid amides . .......... ... ... ... .....
Fatty-acidamines ........... ... ... ... .....
Fatty-acid esters of polyhydric alcohols .........
Fatty-acid quaternary ammonium salts . .........
Featherproducts . ........... ... ... ... .....
Feathers ...... .. ... .. . . . .. . . .
Feeds,animal ............ ... . ... . .. ..
Feldspar ........ ... ... . ..
Ferricyanideblue ........... ... ... ... .....
Ferroalloys . ........ ... .. .. . . . . ..
Ferrocerium ........ ... ... . . . . .. ..
Ferrocyanideblue ..........................
Fertilizers . ...... ... . .. . . .
Fiberopticcables ........... ... ... ... .....
Fiberglass insulation products .. ..............

Fibers:

Cotton, raw . ...

Manmade . ........... ...

Wool and related animal hair . ...............
Filberts . ... ..
Film (photographic) .. .......................
Film,plastics .. ...... ... ... ... . . ... . ...
Filtering equipment .. ....... ... . ... ... . ....
Financial services ............ .. ...
Fire extinguishers . ......... ... ... ... ... .....
Firearms ......... .. . . . . .
Firewood . ........ ... .. .. ... . . .
Fireworks . ...... ... ..
Fish ..o

Flashlights and portable electric lamps . .........
Flatglass .......... ... . . ... . . ..
Flatgoods . ........ ... ...
Flat paneldisplays .......... ... ... ... .....
Flatware ........ ... .. . . . .. . . .
Flaxseed and linseed oil .....................
Flight simulating machines ...................
Floating structures . ......... ... ... ... .....
Floor coverings, textile . .....................
Flooring(wood) ............. ... ... ... .....
Floralwaters . ....... ... ... ... . . ...
Flour (milled grains) ........................

Flower and foliage:

Preserved flowers ........................

Flowers and foliage:

Artificial, other .. ...... ... .. ... . ... . .
Fluorine . .. .. ... .
Fluorocarbons . ............ ... ... .. ... .....
Fluorspar . ...... ... . . .
Fluxes . ... ... .

See footnote at end of index.

Randall, Robert
Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Land, Eric
Watkins, Ralph
Weaver, Marin
Rozema, Alison
Lundquist, Kathryn
Johnson, Jesse
Houck, Gerald
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Cantrell, Raymond
Leary, Jeanette
Carr, Robert

McConnell, Michael
Colby-Oizumi, Heidi
Weaver, Marin
Bonarriva, Joanna
Torsekar, Mihir
Cantrell, Raymond
Mata, Ruben
Alejandro, Lisa
Mata, Ruben
Watkins, Ralph
Goeztl, Alberto
Johnson, Jesse
Coleman, Jonathan
Coleman, Jonathan
Coleman, Jonathan/
Watkins, Ralph
Sussman, Don
Johnson, Jesse
David, Andrew
Carr, Robert
Sussman, Don
Yinug, Falan
Carr, Robert
Rozema, Alison
Andersen, Peder
Andersen, Peder
Gaffney, Shannon
Goeztl, Alberto
Land, Eric
McConnell, Michael

Bonarriva, Joanna

Watkins, Ralph
Randall, Robert
Stone, Philip
DeSapio, Vincent
Randall, Robert

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM
AF
AF
NRM
CT
NRM
CT
CT
CT
ATM
NRM

AF
CT
AF
AF
ATM
CT
ATM
SRV
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
AF
AF
AF
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
NRM
CT
ATM
NRM
AF
ATM
ATM
CT
NRM
CT
AF

AF

ATM
CT
CT
NRM
CT

(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3392
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-2043
(202) 205-3402

(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3391
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3486
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3316
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3443

(202) 205-3312

(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3424
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3366
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Telephone
Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
F—Continued
Foil, metal:

Aluminum . ... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435

170] o] 1= Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434

Nickel .. ... . DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Food-preparing machines . .................... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Footwear . ....... ... ... i, Rodriguez, Laura CT (202) 205-3499
Foreign direct investment ..................... Bloodgood, Laura ID (202) 708-4726
Foreign legal consultancy services .............. Asadurian, Tamar SRV (202) 205-3299
Foreign-trade zones ............. ... ... ... Carr, Robert NRM (202) 205-3402
Forged-steel grinding balls .................... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Fork-lifttrucks . ....... ... ... . . White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Formaldehyde .. ........ ... ... .. ... ... . .... Allen, Brian CT (202) 205-3034
Foundryconverters .. ........... ..., Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Foundry products, ferrous:

Construction castings . ..................... Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190

Other cast ferrous products .. ................ VanToai, Norman NRM (202) 205-3120
Foundry products, nonferrous . .. ............... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Franchising . ........ ... .. ... .. .. . .. ... . ... Serletis, George SRV (202) 205-3315
Fresh, chilled, or frozen vegetables ............. McCarty, Timothy AF (202) 205-3324
Fructose ...... ... ... Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
Fruit, dried ....... ... ... .. ... . . . Lynch, Brendan AF (202) 205-3313
Fruit, exceptcitrus ........... ... ... ... ..... Lynch, Brendan AF (202) 205-3313
Fruit, frozen .......... .. .. . . . . . Lynch, Brendan AF (202) 205-3313
Fruits, prepared and preserved . . .. ............. Lynch, Brendan AF (202) 205-3313
Fruits, processed and canned . ... .............. Lynch, Brendan AF (202) 205-3313
Fueloil (nos. 1,2,3,4,5,6) ................... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Fuel oil, bunker "C" .. ... ... .. .. Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Fulminates ............ .. ... . . . . .. ... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Furapparel ...... ... ... . Jones, Jackie CT (202) 205-3466
Furnaceblack .......... ... ... ... ... . .... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Furnaces, electric .. ........... .. ... . ... .... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Furnaces, industrial ......................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Furniture . ...... . ... . . . Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Furskins . ....... .. ... . . . . . Weaver, Marin AF (202) 205-3461
Fuses:

Blasting .......... . . ... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351

Electrical and electronic . ... ................. Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Fusionenergy .......... . ... . .. Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
GPS navigationdevices ...................... Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
G
Gallium ... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Gameanimals.......... ... ... ... . .. Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
GaAMES ..o Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Gas generators:

Acetayne generators . .............. ... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Gasoil ... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Gas-operated metalworking apparatus . .......... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Gasoline . ... . Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Gearsandgearboxes ............. ... ... ... David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
Gelatin, articlesof . .......... ... ... .. ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Gelatin,edible . ........... ... ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Gelatin,inedible .......... ... ... ... ... ... . ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Gelatin, photographic . ....................... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
GeMS .o Carr, Robert NRM (202) 205-3402
Gemstones, imitation . .............. ... ..., Carr, Robert NRM (202) 205-3402

See footnote at end of index.
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G—Continued

Generators and generating sets
Germanium . ........ ..

Germanium oxides

Glass(flat) .....................
Glass articles not elsewhere specified
Glasscontainers . ................
Glass-fiber insulation products
Glassware ......................
Glassworking machines

Glazing compounds

Gloves ........ ... ... . .
Glue, articlesof . . ................
Glue, of animal or vegetable origin
Glycerine . ......................
Goats ...
Gold ......... ... ..
Gold compounds . . ...............
Golfcarts ......................
Golf equipment ..................
Grain products, milled
Grains ...
Granite ............... ... ......
Grapefruit oil (essential oil)
Graphite ........ . ... ... ... .. ..
Grassseeds ....................

Grease, lubricating
Grinding machines

Groundfish .....................
Gums and resins, natural
Guncotton .....................
Gunpowder . ....................
Gut, articlesof ..................
Gut; catgut oriental gut, and wormgut
Gypsum ...
Gypsumboard ..................
Hafnium .......................

H

Hair ...
Hair curlers, nonelectric
Hairornaments ..................
Hair, articlesof ..................

Halides, nonmetallic

Halogens ......................

Hand tools:

Household ....................

Other .......... .. ... ... ......

Portable electric . . ..............
Handbags ......................
Hardboard . .....................
Hats .......... ... ... ... .......
Headphones and headsets
Headwear ......................
Health and medical services
Heat-insulating articles
Hedgefunds ....................

See footnote at end of index.

David, Andrew
Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
Carr, Robert

Carr, Robert

Carr, Robert

Carr, Robert

Carr, Robert
Fravel, Dennis
Johnson, Jesse
Jones, Jackie
Watkins, Ralph
Randall, Robert
Randall, Robert
Weaver, Marin
Tsuji, Karl
Greenblatt, Jack
Kitzmiller, John
Watkins, Ralph
McConnell, Michael
McConnell, Michael
Lundquist, Kathryn
Land, Eric
Lundquist, Kathryn
McConnell, Michael
Foreso, Cynthia
Lundy, David
Coleman, Jonathan
Rozema, Alison
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Watkins, Ralph
Giamalva, John
Lundquist, Kathryn
Goeztl, Alberto
Lundy, David

Weaver, Marin

Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Greenblatt, Jack
Randall, Robert

Fravel, Dennis
Fravel, Dennis
David, Andrew
Sussman, Don
Goeztl, Alberto
Jones, Jackie
Kitzmiller, John
Jones, Jackie
Pham, Samantha
Lundquist, Kathryn
Wohl, Isaac

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

ATM
NRM
CT
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
CT
CT
AF
NRM
CT
ATM
ATM
AF
AF
NRM
CT
NRM
AF
NRM
NRM
AF
AF
CT
CT
ATM
AF
NRM
NRM
NRM

AF
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT

ATM
ATM
ATM
CT

NRM
CT

ATM
CT

SRV
NRM
SRV

(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3329
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3439

(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3366

(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3356
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Telephone
Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
H—Continued
Heliotropin . . ... ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Helium ... .. . Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Hides . ... . . Weaver, Marin AF (202) 205-3461
Higher education services . .. .................. Forden, Eric SRV (202) 205-3235
HOOS ..o Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Home furnishings ........................... Boron, Andrea CT (202) 205-3433
Hoof, articlesof . . ....... ... ... .. ... ... ..., Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Hoofs,crude .......... ... . . ... Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Hooksandeyes ...............c. i, Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190
HOrmones . ... Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
Horn,articlesof . . ....... ... ... .. .. ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Horn,crude ... ... ... .. . Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
HOISeS .. Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Horticultural machinery . ...................... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Hose, of rubber or plastics .................... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Hotel services . ......... ... .. Pham, Samantha SRV (202) 205-3459
Household appliances:

Gas-operated . . .......... .. Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Hydrazine .......... ... . ... i, Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Hydrochloricacid ............ ... ... ... ..... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Hydrofluoricacid .. .......... ... ... ... . ..... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Hydrogen ....... ... .. . . i, Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Hydroxides, inorganic ........................ Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Hypnotics . ...... ... .. Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
I
Ignition equipment .. ... ... . McNay, Deborah ATM (202) 205-3425
Ignitionwiringsets . ......... ... ... ... . . ... McNay, Deborah ATM (202) 205-3425
Indium .. ... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Industrial biotechnology . ..................... Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
Industrial ceramics . ........ ... .o Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Industrial diamonds . .. ............... ... ..... Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Industrial engineering services . ................ Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Industrialgases . . ....... ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Industrial minerals . . . ........ ... ... . L Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Industriall molds . . ............ ... ... ... ..... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Industrial robots . ....... ... Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Information services . ........... .. ... ... Forden, Eric SRV (202) 205-3235
Ingotmolds . ........... .. ... .. Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
InNkpens ........ . Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Inkpowders ........ ... . ... . Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
INKS .« .o Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Innovation . ........ ... . .. Linton, Katherine ID (202) 205-3393
Inorganic compounds and mixtures ............. Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Inorganic hydroxides . .. ...................... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Installation, maintenance, and repair services Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Instruments:

Analyzing . ........ .. White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

Controlling . ....... ... .. i White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

Dental ...... ... .. . . ... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350

Drawing . ... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

Mathematical calculating .................... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

Measuringorchecking . ..................... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

Medical ..... ... .. . . .. Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350

Musical ........ ... . .. .. Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492

Navigational ............. ... ... ... ....... Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043

See footnote at end of index.
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|—Continued
Instruments—Continued:
Surgical ........... ... . ... ...
Surveying . ...
Testing . ............ ...
Writing .. ...
Insulators, electrical
Insurance .............. ... ...
Integrated engineering services
Intellectual property rights:
Copyrights . ..................
Patents .....................
Tradesecrets .. ...............
Trademarks ..................
Internal waterways transport services
Internet service providers
Investment ....................
Investment banking
lodine ......... ... ... .. . ...
Iridium . ... ...

Iron:

Pipe, tube, and fittings
Ironblues .....................

Iron compounds

Ironore .......................
Isinglass . .......... ... ... . ...,
Isobutane ............ ... . ...
Isobutylene ....................
Isoprene ... ...
Ivory, articlesof . . ...............
lvory,tusks ....................

J

Jams, jellies, and pastes
Jetfuel .......................
Jewelry .. ...
Jobs ...
Juices, fruit .......... ... ... ...,

Juices, vegetable

K

Kaolin ......... ... ... ... ....
Kerosene .....................
Keycases .....................

Knitting machines

Kyanite ........ ... ... ... ....

L

Labor .......... ... . . . . . ..
Laborforce ....................
Labormarket...................
Labor market institutions

Labor productivity
Labor standards

Lacemaking machines

See footnote at end of index.

Torsekar, Mihir
White, Linda
White, Linda
Watkins, Ralph
David, Andrew
Lawless, Martha
Powell, Jennifer

Linton, Katherine
Linton, Katherine
Linton, Katherine
Linton, Katherine
Peterson, Joann
Forden, Eric
Bloodgood, Laura
Wohl, Isaac
Randall, Robert
Tsuji, Karl

VanToai, Norman
Johnson, Jesse
Greenblatt, Jack
Houck, Gerald
Randall, Robert
Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Land, Eric
Watkins, Ralph
Giamalva, John

Lynch, Brendan
Foreso, Cynthia
Carr, Robert
Salem, Samira
Lynch, Brendan
Lynch, Brendan

Lundquist, Kathryn

Foreso, Cynthia
Sussman, Don
Mata, Ruben

Lundquist, Kathryn

Salem, Samira
Salem, Samira
Salem, Samira
Salem, Samira
Salem, Samira
Salem, Samira
Mata, Ruben

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
SRV
SRV

ID
ID
ID
ID
SRV
SRV
ID
SRV
CT
NRM

NRM
CT
CT
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM
AF

AF
NRM
NRM
ID
AF
AF

NRM
NRM
CT

ATM
NRM

ID
ID
ID
ID
ID
ID
ATM

(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3497
(202) 205-3450

(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3235
(202) 708-4726
(202) 205-3356
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3434

(202) 205-3120
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3392
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3329

(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3313

(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-2563

(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-3403
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L—Continued

Lacquers . ...
Lactose . ......iit
LakKes ...
Lamb ... ..
Lampblack ..... ... ... .. ..
Lamps . ..o
Lamps (bulbs) . ... ... .
Land-based transport services . ................
Laundry machines ........... ... ... ... . .....
LaWn MOWEIS .. ..ot
Lead ... ...
Lead compounds .............. ...,
Lead pigments .......... ... .. i
Leadsforpencils............. ... ... ... .....
Leasecondensate .............. ...
Leasing Services . ....... ...
Leather ...... ... .. ..
Leatherapparel . ............. ... ... ... . ....
Legal Services .. .....ovu i
Lemon oil (essentialoil) . .....................
Lenses . ... .
Levulose . ...
Licensefees . ........ . i
Licensing ....... ...
Light Emitting Diodes (LEDS) . .................
Lightoil ........ .. ... . .
Lighting and starting equipment for motor vehicles . .
Lighting equipment for cycles and motor vehicles . . .
Lighting fixtures . ... ... ...
Ligninsulfonic acidanditssalts . . . ..............
Lignite . ... .o
Lime ...
Limestone . ...... ... ... .
Liquefied natural gas (LNG) ...................
Liquefied petroleum gas (LPG) .. ...............
Liquefied refinerygas (LRG) .. .................
Liquid Crystal Devices (LCDS) .................
Lithium ...
Lithiumcompounds . . ........................
Lithium stearate ............ ... . ... ... .....
Liveplants ...... ... ... . . .. i
Logistic Services . ..........c.uiiiiii..
Logs,rough . ... .
Low fuming brazingrods . . ............ ... ... ..
Lubefittings ...... ... ... . ...
Luggage . .......viii
Lumberandboards . ................. ... .....

M

MBSTresins . ... ...
Macaroni and other alimentary pastes ...........
Machine vision technology ....................

Machines and machinery:

Adding . ... ..
Addressing . .. ..o
Agglomerating . ......... ... . .. .

See footnote at end of index.
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Johnson, Jesse
Newman, Douglas
Wanser, Stephen
Weaver, Marin
Johnson, Jesse
Watkins, Ralph
David, Andrew
Peterson, Joann
Mata, Ruben
White, Linda
Tsuji, Karl
Greenblatt, Jack
Johnson, Jesse
Watkins, Ralph
Foreso, Cynthia
Lawless, Martha
Weaver, Marin
Jones, Jackie
Asadurian, Tamar
Land, Eric
Torsekar, Mihir
Randall, Robert
Serletis, George
Linton, Katherine
Yinug, Falan
Foreso, Cynthia
McNay, Deborah
McNay, Deborah
Watkins, Ralph
Land, Eric
Foreso, Cynthia
Lundquist, Kathryn
Lundquist, Kathryn
Foreso, Cynthia
Foreso, Cynthia
Foreso, Cynthia
Yinug, Falan
Randall, Robert
Greenblatt, Jack
Randall, Robert
Bonarriva, Joanna
Peterson, Joann
Goeztl, Alberto
Tsuji, Karl

Fravel, Dennis
Sussman, Don
Goeztl, Alberto

Cantrell, Raymond
McConnell, Michael
Yinug, Falan

Torsekar, Mihir
Torsekar, Mihir
Lundy, David

CT
AF
CT
AF
CT
ATM
ATM
SRV
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
ATM
NRM
SRV
AF
CT
SRV
CT
ATM
CT
SRV
ID
ATM
NRM
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
ATM
CT
CT
CT
AF
SRV
NRM
NRM
ATM
CT
NRM

CT
AF
ATM

ATM
ATM
NRM

(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3328
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3497
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3299
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3315
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3425
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3323

(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-2160

(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3439
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Telephone

Commodity or service Analyst Division! number

M—Continued

Machines and machinery—Continued:
Agricultural . .. ... .. White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Bookbinding . ........... .. Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Calculators . ... ... .. Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Cashregisters . ........ ... .. Berry, Renee ATM (202) 205-3498
Castingmachines ......................... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Centrifuges ........ ... ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Check-writing . . ....... ... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Cleaning (textiles) .......... ... ... . ....... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Cordage . ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Crushing ... ... .. Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Cutting . .. ..o Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Dressing ......... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Drink preparing:

Beveragemaking . ............... ... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Drycleaning . ............ ... .. ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Drying . ... . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Dyeing ......cc i Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Earthmoving ........ ... . ... .. .. ... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Embroidery . ....... .. ... .. Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Farm .. White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Filtering . ... ... .. .. . .. . . . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Foodpreparing . ............couiiiinunn.n. Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Horticultural . ....... ... ... . ... ... . ... ... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Household appliances-electric . . .............. Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Metalworking ........... ... ... ... .. . ... .. Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
MINING ..o White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Officecopying ........ ... ... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Packaging ............. i Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Paper ...... ... Goeuztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Paperboard .......... ... . ... . .. . L. Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Plastics and rubber working . . . ............... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Postage franking . ............. ... ... . ..... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Printing ...... ... .. .. .. . Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Pulp ..o Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Reeling ... ... .. . . . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Rolling(metal) ........... ... . ... ... . ..... Houck, Gerald NRM (202) 205-3392
Rolling, other than for metalsorglass .......... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
SCreening . ..o vt Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Sealing . ... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Semiconductor manufacturing .. .............. Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
SeWING . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Shoe ... . Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Shredders ......... .. .. ... .. Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
SOMING . .t Fravel, Dennis/ ATM (202) 205-3404

Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Spraying:

Agricultural and horticultural . .. ............. White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

Other . ... . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
StoONe ProcessiNg . . ..o vvii i Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Stoneworking . .. ... . Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Textile machinery ............ ... ... ... ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
TobacCo . ... .. Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Tools, machine ........................... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Vending . ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Weighing . ........ ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
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Telephone
Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
M—Continued
Machines and machinery—Continued—Continued:
Woodworking . .......... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Wrapping:
Sealing . ... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Machines and machinery - Textile:
Rolling (textile) . .......... .. ... ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Magnesite:
Causticcalcined ........... ... ... ... ..... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Crude . ... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Deadburned ............. ... ... ... ... ... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Magnesium . ... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Magnesium compounds . .............. ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Magnets, permanent, flexible, and electromagnets . David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
Malts . ... McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Management consulting services ............... Asadurian, Tamar SRV (202) 205-3299
Manganese . .......... . Houck, Gerald NRM (202) 205-3392
Manganese compounds . ............ ... ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Manmade fibers ............ ... ... ... .. ... Colby-Oizumi, Heidi CT (202) 205-3391
Marble, breccia,andonyx . .................... Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Maritime transport services . .. ................. Peterson, Joann SRV (202) 205-3032
Matches . ...... ... .. . . . Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
MattreSSeS . ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Meal, cereal (wheat, corn) .................... McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Meat preparations . . ............. ... Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Medical apparatus ............. ... ... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Melamine ....... ... ... . . .. .. Allen, Brian/ CT (202) 205-3034
Stone, Philip CT (202) 205-3424
Melamineresins ........ ... ... .. ... .. . ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Menthol ........ ... ... . . .. Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
MEICUNY .« . Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Mercury compounds . ... ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Metal castings:
Aluminum . ... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
COPPEr e Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Iron .. VanToai, Norman NRM (202) 205-3120
ZINC oottt Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Metalplating . .......... .., Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Metal rolling mills ............ ... ... ... ..... Houck, Gerald NRM (202) 205-3392
Metal working machinery ..................... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Meteorological instruments .. .................. White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Methane . ....... ... ... . . .. . . . Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Methyl alcohol (methanol) . .................... Allen, Brian CT (202) 205-3034
Methyl ethyl ketone .. ....... ... ... ... ...... Allen, Brian CT (202) 205-3034
Mica ... Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Microphones . ...... ... ... ... . . . . Kitzmiller, John ATM (202) 205-3387
MICrOSCOPES . . . i v Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Microwave OVens . ............. i Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
MIK Fry, John AF (202) 708-4157
Milled grain products . ... ........ ... ... .. McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Mineraloil ......... ... ... ... . . . Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Mineralsalts ........... ... ... ... .. ... . . ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Mineral substances, miscellaneous ............. Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Mineralwool ........... ... ... .. ... ... . . ... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
MINING . ..o Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Mininglaw . ... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Mining machines . ............ ... ... ... . .... White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427

See footnote at end of index.
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Telephone
Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
M—Continued
Miscellaneous animal products . .. .............. Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Miscellaneous articles of pulp and paper ......... Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Miscellaneous fish products . .................. Coleman, Jonathan AF (202) 205-3465
Miscellaneous vegetable products . ............. Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Miscellaneous wood products .. ................ Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Mixtures of inorganic compounds ............... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Models . ... . . Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Molasses . ... ... Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
Molders' boxes, forms, and patterns . ............ Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Moldings,wood . ............ ... .. Goeztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Molybdenum .. ... ... ... .. Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Molybdenum compounds . .................... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Monosodium glutamate ...................... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Motion picture and video tape production and

distribution services . .......... ... ... ... Oh, Erick SRV (202) 205-3033
Motion picture projection services . . ............. Oh, Erick SRV (202) 205-3033
Motoroil ....... . ... . . Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Motor vehicleseats . ......................... McNay, Deborah ATM (202) 205-3425
Motor vehicles:

Armored vehicles .. ........ . ... L. Coffin, David ATM (202) 205-2232

BUuses ... .. Coffin, David ATM (202) 205-2232

Passengercars ............ ... ... . ... Coffin, David ATM (202) 205-2232

Trailers and other vehicles not

self-propelled .. ... ... ... ... Coffin, David ATM (202) 205-2232

Trucks (including truck tractors) . ... ........... Coffin, David ATM (202) 205-2232
Motor-vehicleparts . .......... ... ... ... ..... McNay, Deborah ATM (202) 205-3425
Motorcycles, including scooters and mopeds .. . ... Kitzmiller, John ATM (202) 205-3387
Motors:

Electric . ... . David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
Motors and engines, non-electric . .............. McNay, Deborah ATM (202) 205-3425
Mushroomspawn . ............. . ... oo, Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Mushrooms . ... ... . ... McCarty, Timothy AF (202) 205-3324
Musical instruments, accessories . .............. Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Musical instruments, parts .................... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Musk, grained orinpods ..................... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Mutual funds .. ....... .. ... . . Wohl, Isaac SRV (202) 205-3356
N
Nails . ... Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190
Nanotechnology ............. ... ... ... ..... Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
Naphtha ........ ... ... . . . . Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Naturalgas ........... .. Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Natural gas liquids (NGL) ..................... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Natural gas sale, transportation, and distribution

SEIVICES . ottt Herfindahl, Erland SRV (202) 205-2374
Naturalpearls . ......... ... .. . . ... Carr, Robert NRM (202) 205-3402
Nature and landscape protection services ........ Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Navigational instruments . . .................... Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
Navy special fueloil ......................... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Network equipment, wired or wireless:

Switches, routers, modems, base stations ...... Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
Newsprint . ..... ... Honnold, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3314
Nickel . ... . DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Nickel compounds . .......... ... ... ... ..... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Nitricacid ........ ... ... .. . Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353

See footnote at end of index.
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Telephone

Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
N—Continued
Nitrogen . ...... .. Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Nitrogenous fertilizers .. ...................... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Noise abatement services . .. .................. Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Non-benzenoidresins .. ...................... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Non-electric appliances . . . ........... ... ...... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Non-numismatic precious-metal coins ........... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Non-banking services . ........... ... ... ..... Wohl, Isaac SRV (202) 205-3356
Nonferrousmetals . ......................... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Nuclearenergy ......... ...y Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Nuclearfuel.......... ... ... ... .. ... .. . ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Nuclear isotope separation equipment ........... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Nuclearreactors ............... ..., David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
Nuts,edible .. ........ ... ... ... .. ... ... .... Bonarriva, Joanna AF (202) 205-3312
@)
OalS ... McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Odoriferous or aromatic substances ............. Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Offal ... .. Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Office copying machines .. .................... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Officemachines ........... ... ... .. ........ Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Oil and natural gas development services ........ Herfindahl, Erland SRV (202) 205-2374
Oil, lubricating . .. ....... ... ... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Oil,vegetable .......... ... ... ... . ... .. ... Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Oils,essential ............. ... .. i, Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Oilseeds . ...... .. Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Oleicacid ......... ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Oleylalcohols . ........ ... .. ... ... . ... ..... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
ONIONS ... McCarty, Timothy AF (202) 205-3324
Ophthalmic .......... ... ... .. ... . ... ... ... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Optical diSCS . ... ..o Berry, Renee ATM (202) 205-3498
Opticalelements . ........... ... . ..., Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Opticalfibers . .......... ... . .. . Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
Optical goods . ..., Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Orange oil (essentialoil) .. .................... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Ores and concentrates:

COPPEr e Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434

Lead ... ... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434

Other nonferrous metals .................... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434

Preciousmetals .. ......... ... ... ... . ..... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434

ZINC oo Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434

Other nonferrous metals .................... DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
OSMIUM ... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Other sweeteners ............ ... i, Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
OVENS . .o Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
OXYOEN ottt Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
P
Packaging and wrapping machinery ............. Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Pails and dishes, of rubber or plastics ........... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Paintrollers .. ....... ... .. ... . . Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Paint sets, artist's . ........... ... ... . ... . ... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Paints . ... . . Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Palladium . ...... ... ... . . . Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Pallets . ........ . Goeuztl, Alberto NRM (202) 205-3323
Palmoil ....... ... Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458

See footnote at end of index.
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Division?

Telephone
number

P—Continued

Paper ........ .. ... . ..
Paper machines .................
Paper packaging .................
Paper, productsof ...............
Paperboard .....................
Paperboard machines
Paperboard, products of
Papermaking materials

Parachutes .....................
Particleboard ...................
Passenger cars, trucks, and buses
Patents .............. ... ... ....
Peaches .......................
Peanuts .......................
Pearlessence ...................
Pearls . ....... . ... .. .. ... .. ...
Pectin ........ ... .. .. ... .. ...
Penicillin . ......... ... ... .....
Pensand pencils ................
Perchloroethylene . ...............
Perfumery, cosmetics, and toilet preps
Personal leather goods
Pesticides ......................
Petanimals (live) ................
Petroleum ......................
Pharmaceuticals .................
Phenol ........ ... ... ... ... ...
Phenolicresins . .................

Phonograph records

Phonographs and parts

Phosphatic fertilizers

Phosphoricacid .................

Phosphorus . .. ..................
Phosphorus compounds
Photocells . .....................
Photocopying apparatus
Photographic chemicals
Photographic film ................
Photographic supplies
Photographs ....................
Phthalicacidesters . . .............
Phthalic anhydride ...............
Pigiron ....... ... .. .. ... .

Pigments, inorganic

Pigments, organic . ...............
Pineapples ........... ... .. ...
Pins ... ... .. . ...
Pipe, of rubber or plastics
Pipeline transport services
Pipes, tobacco ..................
Piracy ........ ... . .
Pitch fromwood .................
Plants, live .....................
Plaster products .................
Plasticwood ....................

See footnote at end of index.

Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto
Honnold, Vincent
Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto
Honnold, Vincent
Goeztl, Alberto
Andersen, Peder
Goeztl, Alberto
Coffin, David
Linton, Katherine
Lynch, Brendan
Bonarriva, Joanna
Johnson, Jesse
Carr, Robert
McConnell, Michael
Nesbhitt, Elizabeth
Watkins, Ralph
Allen, Brian
Land, Eric
Sussman, Don
Wanser, Stephen
Giamalva, John
Foreso, Cynthia
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Clark, Jeffrey
Cantrell, Raymond
Berry, Renee
Kitzmiller, John
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond/
Greenblatt, Jack
Cantrell, Raymond
Greenblatt, Jack
Yinug, Falan
Torsekar, Mihir
Wanser, Stephen
Torsekar, Mihir
Torsekar, Mihir
Honnold, Vincent
Clark, Jeffrey
Clark, Jeffrey
Houck, Gerald
Johnson, Jesse
Wanser, Stephen
Lynch, Brendan
VanToai, Norman
Cantrell, Raymond
Peterson, Joann
Watkins, Ralph
Linton, Katherine
Randall, Robert
Bonarriva, Joanna
Lundquist, Kathryn
Johnson, Jesse
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NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
ATM
NRM
ATM
ID
AF
AF
CT
NRM
AF
CT
ATM
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
NRM
CT
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
NRM
CT
CT
AF
NRM
CT
SRV
ATM
ID
CT
AF
NRM
CT

(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-2232
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3329
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3392
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3120
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3351
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Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

P—Continued

Plastics ....... ...
Plastics and rubber working machinery .........
Plastics products, miscellaneous ..............
Platinum . ......... ... . . .
Platinum compounds .......................
Platinum-groupmetals ......................
Plutonium . ...... ... ... . .
Plywood ........ ... ... . ... ...
Polishes ........ ... .. . . . .. . . .
Polycarbonateresins .......................
Polyesterresins ............ ... ... ...
Polyethylene .. ... ... . ... ... .. ... .. . . ...
Polyethylene terephthalate (PET) resins . .. ......

Polyhydric alcohols of polysaccharides and rare

saccharides ............. ... ... ... ... ....

Polyhydric alcohols, fatty acids of, derived from

animal or vegetableoil .. ...................
Polyisoprenerubber ................ ... .. ...
Polymers . ... ... .
Polypropylene .. ....... ... . .. . ... ...
Polysaccharides ............ ... ... ... . ....
Polystyreneresins .............. ... ... .....
Polyurethaneresins ........................
Polyvinyl alcoholresins . .. ...................
Polyvinyl chloride . .......... ... ... ... ....
POork
Postage-franking machines ..................
Postal services . ............ .. . . ...
Potash ....... ... ... . . . . .
Potassic fertilizers . .. ....... ... . oL
Potassium bicarbonate . .....................
Potassium compounds . ............. ... .....
Potatoes . ....... ...
Pottery . ...
Poultry ...
Powder, smokeless . .. ......... ... ... ... ....
Preciousstones . ........... ... . ...,
Prefabricated buildings . .....................

Prepared or preserved vegetables, mushrooms,

andolives ...... ... . ...
Primary education services ... ................
Print machines (textiles) .....................
Printed circuitboards . ........... ... ... .....
Printed matter .. ............ ... .. ... .. .. ...
Printingink ...... ... ... ... . . . .
Printing machines ..........................
Productionsharing .......... ... ... ... .....
Program distribution services .................
Projectors (photographic) ....................
Propane .......... .. . .. .
Propylene . ... ... ... . . . ...
Propyleneglycol ........ ... ... ... ... . ....
Propyleneoxide ........... ... . ... . ... ....
Psychotherapeuticagents . . ..................
Pulleys and pulley blocks ....................

See footnote at end of index.
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Cantrell, Raymond
Fravel, Dennis
Cantrell, Raymond
Tsuji, Karl
Greenblatt, Jack
Tsuji, Karl
Greenblatt, Jack
Goeztl, Alberto
Randall, Robert
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond

Randall, Robert

Land, Eric
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Giamalva, John
Torsekar, Mihir
Peterson, Joann
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
McCarty, Timothy
Lundquist, Kathryn
Weaver, Marin
Johnson, Jesse
Carr, Robert
Watkins, Ralph

McCarty, Timothy
Forden, Eric
Mata, Ruben
Yinug, Falan
Honnold, Vincent
Johnson, Jesse
Torsekar, Mihir
Watkins, Ralph
Oh, Erick
Torsekar, Mihir
Foreso, Cynthia
Land, Eric

Allen, Brian
Allen, Brian
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
David, Andrew

CT
ATM
CT
NRM
CT
NRM
CT
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

CT

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
ATM
SRV
CT
CT
CT
CT
AF
NRM
AF
CT
NRM
ATM

AF
SRV
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
ATM
ATM
SRV
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
ATM

(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362

(202) 205-3366

(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3329
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3492

(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3314
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3368
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Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

P—Continued

Pulp machines .................
Pulpwood .....................
Pumice ............. ... ... ....
Pumps, air and vacuum
Pumps, liquid ..................
Putty ...... ... . ... ..
Puzzles .......................
Pyrethrum . ....................
Pyridine ........... ... ... . ...,

Q

Quartzite . ............. ... .....
Quaternary ammonium salts, fatty acids
Quebracho ....................
Quill, articlesof . ................
Radar apparatus ................

R

Radio and television (broadcast and cable)

transmission services
Radio and television services
Radio apparatus and parts
Radiobroadcast receivers and combinations
Rail transportation services
Rail, locomotives . . ..............
Railway rolling stock
Rare-earth compounds

Rare-earth metals

Rattan ............ ... .. ... ....
Reaction engines, other than turbojets
Reconstituted crude petroleum
Record players . ................
Records, tapes and recorded media

Reeling machines

Refractories ...................
Refrigeration equipment
Refuse disposal services
Remote control apparatus (radio frequency)
Renewable energy services
Rental services . ................
Research and development services
Residual fueloil ................
Resistors . . ......... ... ... . ....
Restaurant services
Retail Banking . . ................
Retailing ......................
Rhenium ......................
Rhodium ......................
Rhodium compounds
Rice ..... .. ... . ..
Ride-ontoys ...................
Ridingcrops ...................
Rifles.......... ... ... .......
Risk management services
Road transportation services

See footnote at end of index.

Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto

Lundquist, Kathryn

Mata, Ruben
Mata, Ruben
Johnson, Jesse
Watkins, Ralph
Wanser, Stephen
Foreso, Cynthia

Lundquist, Kathryn

Land, Eric
Wanser, Stephen
Watkins, Ralph
Leary, Jeanette

Oh, Erick

Oh, Erick
Kitzmiller, John
Kitzmiller, John
Peterson, Joann
Andersen, Peder
Andersen, Peder
Greenblatt, Jack
Randall, Robert
Goeztl, Alberto
Andersen, Peder
Foreso, Cynthia
Kitzmiller, John
Berry, Renee
Mata, Ruben
DeSapio, Vincent
Mata, Ruben
Powell, Jennifer
Leary, Jeanette
Alejandro, Lisa
Lawless, Martha
Serletis, George
Foreso, Cynthia
Yinug, Falan
Pham, Samantha
Alejandro, Lisa

Reisman, Matthew

Lundy, David
Tsuji, Karl
Greenblatt, Jack

McConnell, Michael

Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Lawless, Martha
Peterson, Joann

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

NRM
NRM
NRM
ATM
ATM
CT

ATM
CT

NRM

NRM
CT
CT
ATM
ATM

SRV
SRV
ATM
ATM
SRV
ATM
ATM
CT

CT

NRM
ATM
NRM
ATM
ATM
ATM
NRM
ATM
SRV
ATM
SRV
SRV
SRV
NRM
ATM
SRV
SRV
SRV
NRM
NRM
CT

AF

ATM
ATM
ATM
SRV
SRV

(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3348

(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-2043

(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3450
(202) 205-2043
(202) 205-3486
(202) 205-3497
(202) 205-3315
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-2160
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3486
(202) 205-2163
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3497
(202) 205-3032
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Telephone

Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
R—Continued
Robotic machines . .......... ... ... . ... .... Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Rods, plastics . ............. ... .. ... . . Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Rolling machines, textile . .................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Rolling mills, metal ......................... Houck, Gerald NRM (202) 205-3392
Rosemary oil (essentialoil) ................... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
RoUugES . ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Royalties .. ........ ... . . Linton, Katherine/ ID (202) 205-3393

Serletis, George SRV (202) 205-3315
Rubber, natural and synthetic . ................ Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
RUGS ... Gaffney, Shannon CT (202) 205-3316
Rum .. Lynch, Brendan AF (202) 205-3313
Ruthenium . ... ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ... Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
RYe . McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
SANTESINS ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
S
Saccharin ......... ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Saddlery . ....... . ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Salicin ... Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
Salt ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Salts, inorganic . .......... ... . . . Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Sand . ... Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Sanitation and similar services ................ Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Sardines . ... Coleman, Jonathan AF (202) 205-3465
Satellite television equipment .. ............... Kitzmiller, John ATM (202) 205-3387
Satellites, communications ................... Leary, Jeanette ATM (202) 205-2043
Satinwhite . ....... ... ... . ... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Saturated acyclic hydrocarbons . .............. Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
SAUSAGES .« . it Giamalva, John AF (202) 205-3329
Saws and saw blades:

Circularsaw . . ....... .. i Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Scales . ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Screening machines . ....................... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
SCrEWS . o Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190
Secondary education services . ............... Forden, Eric SRV (202) 205-3235
Sedatives . ....... . Nesbitt, Elizabeth CT (202) 205-3355
Seeds, field and garden, for sowing ............ McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Seeds, oil-bearing . . ....... ... L Rozema, Alison AF (202) 205-3458
Seeds, SPICe .. ... McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Selenium . ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Seleniumcompounds . ........... . ... ... ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Semiconductor manufacturing equipment . . ... ... Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Semiconductors . ........ .. Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Services auxiliary to all modes of transport

SEIVICES &\ vttt ettt e Peterson, Joann SRV (202) 205-3032
Services provided by midwives, nurses,

physiotherapists, and paramedical personnel . . .. Pham, Samantha SRV (202) 205-3459
Settophoxes ......... ... .. ... . i Kitzmiller, John ATM (202) 205-3387
SEewage SerVIiCeS . . .. v vt Powell, Jennifer SRV (202) 205-3450
Sewing and knitting needles .................. VanToai, Norman NRM (202) 205-3120
Sewing machineneedles .................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Sewing machines .......................... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Shaleoil ....... ... .. ... . Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
Sheep ... .. Weaver, Marin AF (202) 205-3461
Sheet, plastics ............. ... i Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Shell, articlesof ............... ... ... .. ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492

See footnote at end of index.
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S—Continued

Shellacand otherlacs .......................
Shellac, varnish . ........ ... ... .. ... ... ...,
Shellfish ....... ... .. . .
Shells,crude . ......... .. ... . . ...
Shingles and shakes (wood) . ..................
Shingles, asphalt ...........................
Shipsandboats ............... ... . ... .....
Shoe machinery .......... . ... ... .. ... .. ...
Shoes ... ..
Shotguns . ... ..
Shrimp ...
Siding (Wood) . ... ...
Silica ...
Silicon ...
Siliconeresins . ...
Silicones . ... .
SiK
SIVer .
Silvercompounds . .......... . ...
Silverware . ....... ...
Skiequipment . ... ... .
Skins(animal) ........... ... ...
Slack . ...
Slate . ...
Slidefasteners ............ ... ... . . . ... . ...
Smartphones ....... ... ... . ...
Smokeless powder . ......... . ... . ...
Smokers' articles . ...... ..
Snapfasteners ........... .. ... ... .
Snowmobiles ...
Soap,castile ........ ... ..
Soap, surface-active agents, synthetic detergents . .
Soap,toilet . ... ...
Soapstone . ...
Sodaash ........ ... ..
Sodium ...

Sodium and potassium salts of fats, oils, and

OrEASES .\ ittt i
Sodium benzoate ........... .. ... ..
Sodium bicarbonate ............ ... ... ...
Sodiumcarbonate . . ......... . o
Sodiumcompounds ....... ...
Sodium hydroxide . ............ ... . ... ..
Software implementation services ..............
Solar (photovoltaic) cells, modules, and panels . ...
Solarenergy . ...
Soldering equipment .. ........ ... .. ..
Sorbitol ... ..
Sorghum, grain . .......... .. ... . .
Sorting machines .............. ... .. .. ... ...
Soundrecording . ......... .
Sound signaling apparatus ....................
Soybeans and soybeanoil ....................
Space transport services .....................
Spacecraft, except communications satellites .. ...
Speakers . ...

See footnote at end of index.

Rozema, Alison
Johnson, Jesse
Coleman, Jonathan
Coleman, Jonathan
Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto
Andersen, Peder
Fravel, Dennis
Rodriguez, Laura
Watkins, Ralph
Coleman, Jonathan
Goeztl, Alberto
Lundquist, Kathryn
Greenblatt, Jack
Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond
Colby-Oizumi, Heidi
Tsuji, Karl
Greenblatt, Jack
Carr, Robert
Watkins, Ralph
Weaver, Marin
Foreso, Cynthia
Lundquist, Kathryn
Watkins, Ralph
Leary, Jeanette
Johnson, Jesse
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Kitzmiller, John
Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Land, Eric
Lundquist, Kathryn
Greenblatt, Jack
Randall, Robert

Land, Eric

Land, Eric
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack
Forden, Eric
David, Andrew
Foreso, Cynthia
Fravel, Dennis
Allen, Brian
Rozema, Alison
Lundy, David
Oh, Erick
Torsekar, Mihir
Rozema, Alison
Peterson, Joann
Andersen, Peder
Kitzmiller, John

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

AF
CT
AF
AF
NRM
NRM
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM
AF
NRM
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
NRM
CT
NRM
ATM
AF
NRM
NRM
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
CT
NRM
CT
CT

CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT
SRV
ATM
NRM
ATM
CT
AF
NRM
SRV
ATM
AF
SRV
ATM
ATM

(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3499
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3391
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3461
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-2043
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3366

(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3033
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3388
(202) 205-3387
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Telephone
Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
S—Continued
Speedchangers ........... ..., David, Andrew ATM (202) 205-3368
SPICES . ot McCarty, Timothy AF (202) 205-3324
Spinningmachines . ............ ... . ... ... ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Sponge, articlesof ........ . ... .. . L. Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Sponges, marine . . ... Coleman, Jonathan AF (202) 205-3465
Sporting goods .. ... ... Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
Spraying machinery:
Agricultural and horticultural . ................ White, Linda ATM (202) 205-3427
Other ... . Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Sprinklersystems . ........ . ... Mata, Ruben ATM (202) 205-3403
Stains ... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Standards . ....... ... Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Starches . ... .. McConnell, Michael AF (202) 205-3443
Starches, chemicallytreated . .................. Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Stearicacid . . ........ ... .. Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Stearicacidesters ............. . . ... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Steatite .......... . DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435
Steel:
Angles, shapes, and sections . ............... Treat, Alan NRM (202) 205-3426
Bars . ... Treat, Alan NRM (202) 205-3426
Carbon and stainless plate .. ................ Taylor, Karen NRM (202) 708-4101
Ingots, blooms, and billets (semifinished) ....... Houck, Gerald NRM (202) 205-3392
Pipe and tube and fittings . .................. VanToai, Norman NRM (202) 205-3120
Pipes . ... VanToai, Norman NRM (202) 205-3120
Rails ... .. Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Sheet ... ... Taylor, Karen NRM (202) 708-4101
Stainless .. ... Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190
SHP .o Taylor, Karen NRM (202) 708-4101
Tubes . ... .. VanToai, Norman NRM (202) 205-3120
Wasteandscrap ............ccoviiiinnn... Houck, Gerald NRM (202) 205-3392
Wire Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190
Wirerods . ... Wise, Jeremy NRM (202) 205-3190
Stereo equipment . ... ... .. Kitzmiller, John ATM (202) 205-3387
Stoneandproducts . ............ ... .. Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Stone-processing machines ................... Lundy, David NRM (202) 205-3439
Stoneware articles . ............ ... Lundquist, Kathryn NRM (202) 205-2563
Stoneworking machines . ............. ... . .... Fravel, Dennis ATM (202) 205-3404
Strontiumcompounds . ... ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Strontium pigments . .. ... .. Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Styrene (MONOMEr) . ... ...t Clark, Jeffrey CT (202) 205-3318
Styreneresing . ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
SUGAr .ot Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328
Sulfides, nonmetallic . . ....................... Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Sulfur .. Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Sulfurdioxide ......... ... .. ... ... . Randall, Robert CT (202) 205-3366
Sulfuricacid .......... ... . Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Sulfurylchloride . ....... ... ... ... . ... ... ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Superphosphates . ............. ... .. ... ... Cantrell, Raymond CT (202) 205-3362
Supply chain management services ............. Peterson, Joann SRV (202) 205-3032
Surface-activeagents . ....................... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Surgical apparatus . ............ i Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Switches, electric and electronic .. .............. Yinug, Falan ATM (202) 205-2160
Synthetic detergents .. ........... . ... ... . . ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Synthetic iron oxides and hydroxides . ........... Johnson, Jesse CT (202) 205-3351
Synthetic natural gas (SNG) ................... Foreso, Cynthia NRM (202) 205-3348
SYIUPS oot Newman, Douglas AF (202) 205-3328

See footnote at end of index.
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T
Trade-related aspects of Intellectual Property
Rights Agreement (TRIPS) ... ..........
Table flatware . .......................
Talc . ..o
Talloil ...
Tanning products and agents ............
Tantalum ........ ... ... .. .
Tape recorders and players, audio and video
Tapes, magnetic (recorded and prepared
unrecorded) . ...
TapPS ..
Tarsandsoil .........................
Taxation services . ....................
Tea .o
Technology Transfer . ..................
Telecommunication services . . ...........
Telephone answering machines . .........
Telephones, wireline and wireless ........
Telescopes .. ...
Television picture tubes . ...............
Television receivers (TVS) ..............
Tellurium compounds ..................
Tennis equipment . ....................
Terephthalicacid .....................
Testingservices ......................
Tetrapropylene .......................
Textile calendering and rolling machines . . .
Textile finishingagents .................
Textile machines ......................
Textileproducts ......................
Textile washing, bleaching dyeing, cleaning,
dressing, coating, and drying machines . . .
Thallium . ... ... ... ...
Thallium compounds . ..................
Thorium ........ ... .. ..
Thorium compounds . ..................
Tiles,ceramic . ............ ... ...
Timeswitches . ....... ... ... ... . ....
Tin
Tincompounds . ......................
Tires and tubes, ofrubber . . .............
Titanium . ...
Titanium compounds . .................
Titanium dioxide . .....................
Titanium pigments . ........... ... . ...,
Tobacco and tobacco products . ..........
Tobacco machines ....................
Tobaccopipes ............. ...
Toilet preps, cosmetics, and perfumery . ...
Toluene . ...
Toluene, crude ............. ... .......
Tomatoes . ............iii
TONErs . ...
Topped crude petroleum . .. .............
Tour operator services . ................
TOUrSM Services . . ... ...
Tourist guide services . .................

See footnote at end of index.

Linton, Katherine
Carr, Robert
Lundquist, Kathryn
Randall, Robert
Wanser, Stephen
Lundy, David
Kitzmiller, John

Berry, Renee
Mata, Ruben
Foreso, Cynthia
Asadurian, Tamar
McCarty, Timothy
Linton, Katherine
Forden, Eric
Leary, Jeanette
Leary, Jeanette
Torsekar, Mihir
Kitzmiller, John
Kitzmiller, John
Greenblatt, Jack
Watkins, Ralph
Clark, Jeffrey
Serletis, George
Land, Eric

Mata, Ruben
Land, Eric

Mata, Ruben
Sussman, Don

Mata, Ruben
Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
DeSapio, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Lundquist, Kathryn
Torsekar, Mihir
DeSapio, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Cantrell, Raymond
DeSapio, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Johnson, Jesse
Johnson, Jesse
Bonarriva, Joanna
Fravel, Dennis
Watkins, Ralph
Land, Eric

Land, Eric

Land, Eric
McCarty, Timothy
Wanser, Stephen
Foreso, Cynthia
Pham, Samantha
Pham, Samantha
Pham, Samantha
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ID
NRM
NRM
CT
CT
NRM
ATM

ATM
ATM
NRM
SRV
AF
ID
SRV
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM
CT
SRV
CT
ATM
CT
ATM
CT

ATM
NRM
CT
NRM
CT
NRM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT
NRM
CT
CT
CT
AF
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
CT
AF
CT
NRM
SRV
SRV
SRV

(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3402
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3387

(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3299
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-2043
(202) 205-2043
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3315
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3331

(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-2563
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3312
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3349
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-3363
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3459
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Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

T—Continued

TOYS oo

Toys for pets, Christmas decorations, figurines,

etc., of rubber or plastics ...................

Tractors:

Tractors, ex truck tractors . .................
Tractors (except truck tractors) . ...............
Trade facilitation . ..........................
Trade secrets . ...
Trademarks ........ ... .. .
Trailers, other vehicles not self-propelled . .......
Training Services . . . . ...
Transformers ........ .. .. . . . .
Transportation services . ....................
Travel agency services . ..............couv...
Travel and tourism services ..................
Travelgoods . ....... ... .. i
Trichloroethylene . ........ ... ... . ... ......
THCKS
Tricycles ... ..o
Trinitrotoluene . . . ... ... .. .
Tropical fruit ............ ... .. ... . ...
Trucktractors ............ .
TIUCKS .« .o
Tubes for pneumatictires ....................
Tubes, electron . ......... ... ...
Tubing, of rubber or plastics ..................
TuNa .
Tungsten .. ...
Tungsten compounds . ......................
Turbines, hydroelectric (hydraulic) .............
Turbines, steam . .......... ... ..

Turbines, wind:

Inverters . ... .
Turntables . . ........ .. ... .
Turpentine . ... ...
TYPEWNItErS . ...

U

Umbrellas . ........ ... ... .. .
Unfinishedoails .............. ... ... ... .....
uranium .. ... e
Uraniumcompounds . . .. ...,
Uraniumoxide . ...
Ura ottt e e
Urearesins . .......coiiii i
Usedclothing ......... . ... ... . . ... ... ....

\Y,

VC RS .
VaCCINES .« ittt ettt
Vacuumcleaners ...............iiiin.
Valvesandclocks ..........................
Vanadium . .......... ...
Vanadium compounds ......................
Vanillin ... ... . . .

See footnote at end of index.
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Watkins, Ralph

Cantrell, Raymond

White, Linda
White, Linda
Peterson, Joann
Linton, Katherine
Linton, Katherine
Coffin, David
Forden, Eric
David, Andrew
Peterson, Joann
Pham, Samantha
Pham, Samantha
Sussman, Don
Allen, Brian
Watkins, Ralph
Watkins, Ralph
Johnson, Jesse
Lynch, Brendan
Coffin, David
Coffin, David

Cantrell, Raymond

Kitzmiller, John

Cantrell, Raymond
Coleman, Jonathan

Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
David, Andrew
David, Andrew

David, Andrew

Kitzmiller, John
Randall, Robert
Torsekar, Mihir

Watkins, Ralph
Foreso, Cynthia
DeSapio, Vincent
Greenblatt, Jack
Greenblatt, Jack

Cantrell, Raymond
Cantrell, Raymond

Sussman, Don

Kitzmiller, John
Nesbitt, Elizabeth
Mata, Ruben
Mata, Ruben
Lundy, David
Greenblatt, Jack
Land, Eric

ATM

CT

ATM
ATM
SRV
ID
ID
ATM
SRV
ATM
SRV
SRV
SRV
CT
CT
ATM
ATM
CT
AF
ATM
ATM
CT
ATM
CT
AF
NRM
CT
ATM
ATM

ATM
ATM
CT

ATM

ATM
NRM
NRM
CT
CT
CT
CT
CT

ATM
CT
ATM
ATM
NRM
CT
CT

(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3362

(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3427
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-3393
(202) 205-2232
(202) 205-3235
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3032
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3034
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-2232
(202) 205-2232
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3465
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3368

(202) 205-3368
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3350

(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3348
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3331

(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3355
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3439
(202) 205-3353
(202) 205-3349
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Commodity or service

Analyst

Division?

Telephone
number

V—Continued

Varnishes ....... ... ... .. . . . .
Vegetableoil .............. ... ... .. .. ......
Vegetableseeds . .......... ... ... . . . ...
Vegetables . ......... . ... . ...
Vending machines ............ ... ... ... ....
Veterinary instruments . ......................
Veterinary Services . ........... ...
Video cassette recorders and players . .. .........
Video cassettes, recorded and unrecorded . ......
Videogames . ...
Videomonitors . ........... .. . ...
Video projectors . ...
Vinyl chloride monomer ......................
Vinyl resins or plastics .......................
Visual signaling apparatus . ...................
Vitamins ... ...

w

Wages ...
Walking sticks . ...
Wall coverings, of rubber or plastics . ............
Wallets . ... .
Wallpaper .........

Waste and scrap:

Aluminum . ... ... . .
COPPEY .« e
Ironandsteel ............. .. ... ... ... .....
Leadand zinC ...........c.uinnnnnnn
Other nonferrousmetals ....................
Preciousmetals . ..........................
Other nonferrousmetals ....................
Waste paper ...
WatChes . ... e
Water and wastewater services ................
Wax, articlesof . ........ ... ..
WaXES .« ottt et e e
Wearing apparel ........... . ... . .

Weaving machines . ............ ... ... . .....
Weighing machinery .........................

Welding, brazing, and soldering machines:
Electric (including electrically-heated gas), laser,

ultrasonic, or electronbeam .. ..............
Other, including gas-operated ................
Whalebone, articlesof .......................

WINeS . ...
Wire
Wirerods . ..... ..
Wood (densified) .. ......... ..
Wood products, rough primary . ................
Woodpulp ...
WoodVveneers . ...t

See footnote at end of index.

Johnson, Jesse
Rozema, Alison
Rozema, Alison
McCarty, Timothy
Mata, Ruben
Torsekar, Mihir
Pham, Samantha
Kitzmiller, John
Berry, Renee
Watkins, Ralph
Kitzmiller, John
Kitzmiller, John
Clark, Jeffrey
Cantrell, Raymond
Torsekar, Mihir
Nesbitt, Elizabeth

Salem, Samira
Watkins, Ralph
Cantrell, Raymond
Sussman, Don
Honnold, Vincent

DeSapio, Vincent
Tsuji, Karl
Houck, Gerald
Tsuji, Karl
Tsuji, Karl
Tsuji, Karl
DeSapio, Vincent
Goeztl, Alberto
Watkins, Ralph
Powell, Jennifer
Watkins, Ralph
Randall, Robert
Jones, Jackie/
Rodriguez, Laura
Mata, Ruben
Mata, Ruben

Fravel, Dennis
Fravel, Dennis
Watkins, Ralph
McConnell, Michael
Watkins, Ralph
Lynch, Brendan
Reisman, Matthew
Lynch, Brendan
Wise, Jeremy
Wise, Jeremy
Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto
Goeztl, Alberto

Directory of International Trade Analyst Commodity/Service Assignments

CT
AF
AF
AF
ATM
ATM
SRV
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
ATM
CT
CT
ATM
CT

ID
ATM
CT
CT
NRM

NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
ATM
SRV
ATM
CT

CT

CT

ATM
ATM

ATM
ATM
ATM
AF

ATM
AF

SRV
AF

NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM
NRM

(202) 205-3351
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3458
(202) 205-3324
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3459
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3498
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3387
(202) 205-3318
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3350
(202) 205-3355

(202) 205-2202
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3362
(202) 205-3331
(202) 205-3314

(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3392
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3434
(202) 205-3435
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3450
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3366
(202) 205-3466
(202) 205-3499
(202) 205-3403
(202) 205-3403

(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3404
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3443
(202) 205-3492
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-2163
(202) 205-3313
(202) 205-3190
(202) 205-3190
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
(202) 205-3323
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Telephone
Commodity or service Analyst Division! number
W—Continued
WOool ... Weaver, Marin AF (202) 205-3461
Wool grease, sulfonated or sulfated
(surface-active agents) ..................... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
WOrd processors . .. ..o oot e Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Workers . ... .. Salem, Samira ID (202) 205-2202
Workforce development . ..................... Salem, Samira ID (202) 205-2202
X
X-Rayapparatus .. .......... i Torsekar, Mihir ATM (202) 205-3350
Xylenes ... .. Clark, Jeffrey/ CT (202) 205-3318
Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Xylenes,crude ........... .. .. . ... ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Xylenol . ... Land, Eric CT (202) 205-3349
Y
YarnS .. Boron, Andrea/ CT (202) 205-3433
Colby-Oizumi, Heidi CT (202) 205-3391
Yellowcake ......... ... ... .. . ... .. ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
Z
ZINC .ttt Tsuji, Karl NRM (202) 205-3434
Zinccompounds ... Greenblatt, Jack CT (202) 205-3353
ZIPPEIS .t Watkins, Ralph ATM (202) 205-3492
ZIrCONIUM ..o DeSapio, Vincent NRM (202) 205-3435

Code in the Division column indicates the Office of Industries’ division to which analyst is assigned.

ID: Office of Industries

AF:  Agriculture and Fisheries Division

ATM: Advanced Technology and Machinery Division
CT: Chemicals and Textiles Division

NRM: Natural Resources and Metals Division

SRV: Services Division
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